$FLIR

Getting started
FLIR Exx series










Important note

Before operating the device, you must read, understand, and follow all instructions, warnings, cautions, and legal
disclaimers.

Dulezita poznamka

Pfed pouZzitim zafizeni si pfectéte veskeré pokyny, upozornéni, varovéni a vyvazani se ze zéruky, ujistéte se, Ze jim
rozumite, a fid'te se jimi.

Vigtig meddelelse

For du betjener enheden, skal du du lzese, forsta og felge alle anvisninger, advarsler, sikkerhedsforanstaltninger og
ansvarsfraskrivelser.

Wichtiger Hinweis

Bevor Sie das Gerat in Betrieb nehmen, lesen, verstehen und befolgen Sie unbedingt alle Anweisungen, Warnungen,
Vorsichtshinweise und Haftungsausschliisse

ZNUavTikn onueiwon

Mptv amé Tn Aetroupyia TG CUOKEUNG, TIPETEL Va SIaBACETE, Va KATAVONOETE Kal Va AKOAOUBNOETE OAES TIG
08nyieg, MPOEISOTIONTELS, TIPOGUAAEELS KAl VOUIKES ATTOTIOMOELS.

Nota importante

Antes de usar el dispositivo, debe leer, comprender y seguir toda la informacion sobre instrucciones, advertencias,
precauciones y renuncias de responsabilidad.

Térkeéd huomautus

Ennen laitteen kayttamisté on luettava ja ymmarrettava kaikki ohjeet, vakavat varoitukset, varoitukset ja lakitiedotteet
seké noudatettava niité.

Remarque importante

Avant d'utiliser I'appareil, vous devez lire, comprendre et suivre I'ensemble des instructions, avertissements, mises
en garde et clauses |légales de non-responsabilité.

Fontos megjegyzés

Az eszkoz hasznalata el6tt figyelmesen olvassa el és tartsa be az dsszes utasitast, figyelmeztetést, dvintézkedést és
jogi nyilatkozatot.

Nota importante

Prima di utilizzare il dispositivo, & importante leggere, capire e seguire tutte le istruzioni, avvertenze, precauzioni ed
esclusioni di responsabilita legali.

BEREE

FNAREZFERICBZHIC, HSWIER, Bh. TRBE, SLURERALRAHEE, TONBTEERL
THITLEEV,

SR AT A

ERIZ HE57| Mol oA CHB Ol LS MTMSL 7T, FOIAY, ST MRS 9lm 0f33hod ni2tob grLiCk
Viktig

For du bruker enheten, mé du lese, forsta og felge instruksjoner, advarsler og informasjon om ansvarsfraskrivelse.
Belangrijke opmerking

Zorg ervoor dat u, voordat u het apparaat gaat gebruiken, alle instructies, waarschuwingen en juridische informatie
hebt doorgelezen en begrepen, en dat u deze opvolgt en in acht neemt.

Wazna uwaga

Przed rozpoczeciem korzystania z urzadzenia nalezy koniecznie zapoznac sig z wszystkimi instrukcjami,
ostrzezeniami, przestrogamii uwagami prawnymi. Nalezy zawsze postepowac zgodnie z zaleceniami tam zawartymi.
Nota importante

Antes de utilizar o dispositivo, devera proceder a leitura e compreensao de todos os avisos, precaugdes, instrugoes
e isencdes de responsabilidade legal e assegurar-se do seu cumprimento.

BamHoe npumeyaHue

/1o TOro, KaK Mo/b30BaTLCA YCTPONCTBOM, BaM HEOGXOAMMO NPOYUTATL U MOHATL BCE NPEAYNPEHAEHMA,
NPeAOCTEPEEHNA W IOPUANIECKNE OTPaHUYEHUA OTBETCTBEHHOCTY 1 C/IE/J0BATbL UM.

Viktig information

Innan du anvander enheten maste du lasa, forsta och félja alla anvisningar, varningar, forsiktighetsatgarder och
ansvarsfriskrivningar.

Onemli not

Cihazi galigtirmadan énce tlim talimatlari, uyarilari, ikazlari ve yasal agiklamalari okumali, anlamali ve bunlara
uymalisiniz.

EETEBW

ERERE 2, BXAAR, BRFEEFELNA, BE, ERSINERLRFH.

BEEIEER

BREKBZH , CHELRR. TRLEBEFHMERA. B, IEBARLELREN.
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1 List of contents

* Accessory Box I:

Power supply for battery charger

Power supply, 15 W/3 A

Printed documentation

SD card (8 GB)

USB 2.0 A to USB Type-C cable, 1.0 m

USB Type-C to HDMI adapter, standard specification UH311
USB Type-C to USB Type-C cable (USB 2.0 standard), 1.0 m

e Accessory box II:

o o o o o o o

o Accessory box ll:

— Front protection fastener
— Hand strap bracket, left
— Hand strap bracket, right
— Screws

— Torx T10 wrench

Carabiner hook

Front protection

Hand strap

Lanyard strap, camera
Lens cap strap

Wrist strap

o o o o o o

Battery (2 ea)

Battery charger

Hard transport case

Infrared camera

IR lens, f =10 mm (0.39 in.), 42°1

IR lens, f =18 mm (0.71 in.), 24°1

IR lens, f =29 mm (1.41 in.), 14°1

Lens cap, front

Lens cap, front and rear (only for extra lenses)

1. The inclusion of this item is dependent on the camera model.
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1 List of contents

Note FLIR Systems reserves the right to discontinue models, parts or acces-
sories, and other items, or to change specifications at any time without prior
notice.
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2 Illustrations

Note Explanations of the illustrations in Figure 2.1 - Figure 2.4 are provided in
each language section.

=l

Figure 2.1 View from the front
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2 lllustrations

Figure 2.2 View from the rear




2 lllustrations

Figure 2.3 Screen elements

M B e @ B

Figure 2.4 Menu system
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.1 Mounting the hand strap.

1.
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.2 Mounting the lanyard strap (lanyard not included).
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2 lllustrations

Table 2.3 Mounting the wrist strap.

1.
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3 EN-US English

3.1 Thank you!

Thank you for choosing a product from FLIR Systems. We hope that the product
will meet your expectations and that you will consider us again for your future
needs.

3.2 Read the manual before use

Go to the following website to read or download the

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

3.3 Extend your product warranty

Our aim is to provide the best quality and workmanship in the industry. To prove
this, we offer the most generous extended warranty on the market.

Register your product now to get:

e 2 years camera warranty
¢ 10 years detector warranty

Go to the following website to activate your extended warranty:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
For more information about the registration procedure, refer to the user’s manual.

Note Registration must be completed within 60 days of purchase.

3.4 Download FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools lets you quickly create professional inspection reports that clearly
show decision makers what you’ve found with your camera.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul



3 EN-US English

Import, analyze, and fine-tune images easily. Then incorporate them into concise
documents to share findings and justify repairs.

Go to the following website to download FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

3.5 Check out our FLIR apps

Use our apps to analyze your IR images, create reports, and share your reports
using Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Use your mobile device to go to the following website and download the apps:

http://onelink.to/tools

3.6 Quick start guide
Follow this procedure:

1. Put a battery into the battery compartment.
Connect the USB battery charger to the USB connector at the top of the
camera.
3. Charge the battery for 2 hours before starting the camera for the first time.
4. Insert a memory card into the card slot at the top of the camera.

Note Empty or use a memory card that has not previously been used in an-
other type of camera. The cameras may organize files differently on the
memory card. There is therefore a risk of losing data if the same memory
card is used in different types of cameras.

Push the on/off button @ to turn on the camera.
Aim the camera toward the object of interest.
Adjust the infrared camera focus by rotating the focus ring.

No o

Note Itis very important to adjust the focus correctly. Incorrect focus ad-
justment affects how the image modes work. It also affects the temperature
measurement.

8. Pull the trigger to save an image.

9. Download and install FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) or FLIR Report Studio (li-
censed software) on your computer.

10. Start FLIR Tools/Tools+ or FLIR Report Studio.

11. Connect the camera to the computer using the USB cable.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 10



3 EN-US English

12. Import the images into FLIR Tools/Tools+ or FLIR Report Studio and create
an inspection report.
13. Send the inspection report to your client.

3.7 View from the front
See Figure 2.1 View from the front, page 3.

Laser distance meter.2

Infrared lens.

Focus ring.

Autofocus button.2

Trigger.

Lamp for the digital camera (left and right sides).

Digital camera.

Attachment point for the hand strap bracket (left and right sides).
Tripod mount.

0. Attachment point for the hand strap, wrist strap, or lanyard strap (left and
right sides).

0N AN~

3.8 View from the rear
See Figure 2.2 View from the rear, page 4.

Cover for the USB connector and memory card slot.
Microphone.

Speaker.

Touch-screen LCD.

Image archive button.
Programmable button.

Button to operate the laser.
Back button.

. On/off button.

0. Navigation pad with center push.
1. Battery.

S2oeeNoOoROND =

3.9 Screen elements
See Figure 2.3 Screen elements, page 5.
1. Result table.

2. This item is dependent on the camera model.
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3 EN-US English

2. Statusicons.

3. Measurement tool (e.g., spotmeter).
4. Temperature scale.

5. Menu system button.

3.10 Menu system

See Figure 2.4 Menu system, page 5.

3

ONO O ON

Temperature scale button.
Measurement parameters button.
Image mode button.
Measurement button.

Color button.

Settings button.

Main menu.3

Submenu.

.11 To keep in mind

Adjust the focus first. When the camera is out of focus, the measurement will
be wrong.

By default, most cameras adapt the scale automatically. Use this mode first,
but do not hesitate to set the scale manually.

A thermal camera has a resolution limit. This depends on the size of the de-
tector, the lens, and the distance to the target. Use the center of the spot tool
as a guide to the minimum possible object size, and get closer if necessary.
Make sure to stay away from dangerous areas and live electrical components.
Be careful when holding the camera perpendicular to the target. Be observant
of reflections, especially at low emissivities—you, the camera, or the sur-
roundings may become the main source of reflection.

Select a zone of high emissivity, e.g., an area with a matte surface, to perform
a measurement.

Blank objects, i.e., those with low emissivities, may appear warm or cold in
the camera, because they mainly reflect the environment.

Avoid direct sunlight on the details that you are inspecting.

Various types of faults, e.g., those in a building’s construction, may result in
the same type of thermal pattern.

3. This item is dependent on the camera model.
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3 EN-US English

* Correctly analyzing an infrared image requires professional knowledge about
the application.

3.12 Training

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Let the Infrared Training Center help you maximize your investment in thermal
imaging:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

3.13 Customer support

Do not hesitate to contact our Customer Support Center at http://support.flir.com
if you experience problems or have any questions about your product.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

4.1 Deékujeme!

Dékujeme vam za to, Ze jste si vybrali vyrobek spole¢nosti FLIR Systems. Do-
ufame, Ze splni vase ocekavani a ze zvazite zakoupeni nasich vyrobk
i v budoucnosti.

4.2 Pred pouzitim si prectéte pFirucku

Uzivatelskou pfirucku si muzete precist nebo stahnout
na nasledujici webové strance:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

4.3 Prodlouzeni zaruky vyrobku

Nasim cilem je poskytovat nejlepsi kvalitu a zpracovani v oboru. Abychom to pro-
kazali, nabizime nejdelsi prodlouzeni zaruky na trhu.

Zaregistrujte svQj produkt nyni a ziskate:

e zaruku na kameru 2 roky
e zaruku na detektor 10 let

ProdlouzZeni zaruky si mizete aktivovat na nasledujici webové strance:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
Dalsi informace o postupu registrace naleznete v uzivatelské pfirucce.

Poznamka Registraci je nutné dokon¢it do 60 dni od zakoupeni.

4.4 Odkaz ke stazeni FLIR Tools

Aplikace FLIR Tools vam umozni rychle vytvaret inspekéni zpravy z méteni, které
fidicim pracovnikiim ukazi, co presné jste s kamerou nalezli.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

Jednodu$e importujte, analyzujte a upravujte snimky a poté je zaclerite do vysti-
znych dokumentd, ve kterych se mlizete podélit o své poznatky a odlivodnit na-
vrzené opravy.

Aplikaci FLIR Tools si mizete stahnout na nasledujici webové strance:

http://support.flir.com/tools

4.5 VyzkouSejte naSe aplikace FLIR

Pouzivejte nase aplikace k analyze infracervenych snimkd, vytvareni zprav a sdi-
leni zprav pomoci sluzeb Dropbox a Box.net, serveru FTP, e-mailu apod.

V mobilnim zafizeni pfejdéte na nasledujici webovou stranku, kde si aplikace mu-
Zete stahnout:

http://onelink.to/tools

4.6 Struény navod ke spusténi kamery
Pouzijte nasleduijici postup:

VloZte baterii do prostoru pro baterii.

USB nabijecku baterii zapojte do konektoru USB na horni ¢asti kamery.
Nez poprvé zapnete kameru, nabijejte baterii po dobu 2 hodin.

Vlozte pamétovou kartu do slotu na horni ¢asti kamery.

Hon =~

Poznamka Vymazte pamétovou kartu nebo pouzijte kartu, ktera predtim
nebyla pouzita v jiném typu kamery. Kamery mohou ukladat soubory rliznymi
zpusoby. Proto v pfipadé pouziti stejné pamétové karty v riznych typech ka-
mer existuje riziko ztraty dat.

Tlagitkem Zap/Vyp @ zapnéte kameru.
Namifte kameru na pozZadovany objekt.
Otacenim zaostifovaciho krouzku zaostfete infracervenou kameru.

No o

Poznamka Spravné zaostieni je velmi dlleZité. Nespravné zaostieni naru-
Suje ¢innost reziml snimkd. Ovliviuje také méfeni teploty.

8. Snimek ulozite stisknutim spousté.

9. Stahnéte si a nainstalujte do pocitace software FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware)
nebo FLIR Report Studio (licencovany software).

10. Spustte software FLIR Tools/Tools+ nebo FLIR Report Studio.

11. Pripojte kameru k pocita¢i pomoci kabelu USB.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 15



4 CS-CZ Cestina

12. Naimportujte snimky do softwaru FLIR Tools/Tools+ nebo FLIR Report Stu-
dio a vytvorte inspekéni zpravu.
13. Odeslete inspekéni zpravu klientovi.

4.7 Pohled zepfedu
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.1 View from the front, strana 3.

Laserovy dalkomér.4

Infraderveny objektiv.

Zaostfovaci krouzek.

Tlagitko automatického zaostieni.4

Spoust.

Lampa digitalni kamery (leva a prava strana).

Digitalni kamera.

Pfipojovaci bod pro drzék jisticiho feminku (leva a pravé strana).
Uchytka na stativ.

0. Pripojovaci bod pro jistici feminek, feminek na zapésti nebo popruh pro za-
véseni na krk (leva a prava strana).

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

4.8 Pohled zezadu
Viz &ast Figure 2.2 View from the rear, strana 4.

Kryt konektoru USB a slotu pro pamétovou kartu.
Mikrofon.

Reproduktor.

Dotykovy displej LCD.

Tlagitko archivu snimka.
Programovatelné tlacitko.

Tlagitko pro ovladani laseru.

Tlacitko Zpét.

. Tlacitko Zap/Vyp.

10. Navigaéni ploska se stfedovym tlacitkem.
11. Baterie.

©OND O AN~

4.9 Prvky obrazovky
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.3 Screen elements, strana 5.
1. Tabulka vysledkd.

4. Tato polozka je zavisla na modelu kamery.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul



4

CS-CZ Cestina

arD

Ikony stavu

Meéfici nastroj (napf. méfeni bodu).
Teplotni stupnice.

Tlacitko systému nabidek.

4.10 Systém nabidek
Viz ¢ast Figure 2.4 Menu system, strana 5.

4

©ONO O r N~

Tlagitko stupnice teploty.
Tlacitko Parametry méfeni.
Tlagitko Rezim snimku.
Tlacitko Méreni.

Tlagitko Barva.

Tlagitko Nastaveni.

Hlavni nabidka.5
Podnabidka.

.11 Nezapomerite

Nejprve nastavte zaostfeni. Neni-li kamera zaostfena, méfeni bude chybné.
Vétsina kamer ve vychozim nastaveni nastavuje stupnici automaticky. Pouzi-
jte nejprve tento rezim, v pfipadé potfeby vSak nevahejte nastavit stupnici
ruéné.

Termokamera ma limit rozliSeni, ktery zavisi na rozmérech detektoru, objek-
tivu a na vzddlenosti od cile. Pouzijte stfed bodového nastroje jako voditko
pro minimalni moznou velikost objektu a v pfipadé potfeby se pfiblizte. Zacho-
vavejte dostate€¢nou vzdalenost od nebezpecénych oblasti a elektrickych sou-
&asti pod napétim.

Bud'te opatrni, kdyz kameru drzite kolmo k cili. Zvlasté u objektd s nizkou emi-
sivitou vénujte pozornost odrazim. Vy, kamera nebo okolni prostfedi se mize
stat hlavnim zdrojem odrazu.

Pro méfeni vyberte oblast s vysokou emisivitou (napfiklad s matnym
povrchem).

Lesklé objekty, tj. objekty s nizkou emisivitou, se v kamefe mohou zobrazovat
jako teplé nebo studené, protoZe prevazné odrazi teplo z okoli.

Pfi zaméfeni na detaily se snazte, aby na né nepadalo pfimé sluneéni svétlo.
Ruzné typy chyb a vad, jako jsou napfiklad vady v konstrukci budovy, mohou
mit stejné rozlozeni teplot.

5. Tato polozka je zavisla na modelu kamery.
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4 CS-CZ Cestina

e Spravna analyza infraerveného obrazu vyzaduje znalosti oblasti pouziti na
profesionalni drovni.

4.12 Skoleni

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center vdm pomUze maximalné vyuzit vasi investici do teplot-
niho zobrazovani:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

4.13 Zakaznicka podpora

Pokud se setkate s problémy nebo mate néjaké dotazy ohledné vyrobku, neva-
hejte kontaktovat technickou podporu na adrese http://support.flir.com.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

5.1 Tak!

Tak, fordi du valgte et kamera fra FLIR Systems. Vi haber, at produktet lever op til
dine forventninger, og at du vil handle hos os igen.

5.2 Laes brugervejledningen inden brug

Ga til denne webside for at leese eller downloade

manualen:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

5.3 Forleeng garantien pa dit produkt

Vores mal er at levere den bedste kvalitet og forarbejdning i branchen. For at leve
op til dette mal tilbyder vi den bedste udvidede garanti pa markedet.

Registrer dit produkt, og fa:

e 2 ars garanti pa4 kameraet
e 10 ars garanti pa detektoren

Ga til dette websted for at aktivere din udvidede garanti:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Hvis du vil have flere oplysninger om registreringsproceduren, skal du se
brugervejledningen.

Bemark Registrering skal ske inden 60 dage fra kebsdatoen.

5.4 Download FLIR Tools

Med FLIR Tools kan du hurtigt oprette professionelle rapporter, der tydeligt viser
beslutningstagerne, hvad du har fundet med dit kamera.
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5 DA-DK Dansk

Du kan nemt importere, analysere og finjustere billeder. Derefter kan du indarbej-
de dem i kortfattede dokumenter, sa du kan resultater og begrunde reparationer.

Ga til denne webside for at downloade FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

5.5 Se vores apps til FLIR

Brug vores apps til at analysere dine IR-billeder, oprette rapporter og dele dine
rapporter via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail osv.

Brug din mobile enhed til at ga til denne webside og downloade apps:

http://onelink.to/tools

5.6 Startvejledning

Folg denne fremgangsmade:

Hon -~

o o

10.
11.
12.

13.

Leeg et batteri i batterirummet.

Slut en USB-batterioplader til USB-stikket overst pa kameraet.
Oplad batteriet i to timer, for du teender for kameraet forste gang.
Seet et hukommelseskort ind i kortdbningen gverst pa kameraet.

Bemaerk Tom eller anvend et hukommelseskort, som ikke tidligere er ble-
vet anvendt i en anden type kamera. Kameraerne vil muligvis organisere fi-
lerne forskelligt pa hukommelseskortet. Der er derfor risiko for at miste data,
hvis det samme hukommelseskort anvendes i andre typer kameraer.

Tryk p& knappen Teend/sluk @ for at teende for kameraet.
Ret kameraet mod det gnskede objekt.
Tilpas det infrargde kameras fokus ved at dreje pa fokusringen.

Bemaerk Det er meget vigtigt at justere fokus korrekt. Forkert fokus pavir-
ker funktionsmaden for billedtilstande og temperaturmalinger.

Tryk pa udlgseren for at gemme billedet.

Download og installer FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) eller FLIR Report Studio
(licenseret software) pa din computer.

Start FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio.

Slut kameraet til computeren vha. USB-kablet.

Importer billederne til FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio, og lav en
inspektionsrapport.

Send inspektionsrapporten til din kunde.
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5.7 Setforfra

Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, side 3.

20N AN~

Laserafstandsmaler.6

Infrargdt objektiv.

Fokusring.

Knappen Autofokus.6

Udlgser.

Lampe til det digitale kamera (venstre og hgjre side).
Digitalkamera.

Vedheeftningspunkt for hAndremsbeslag (venstre og hgjre side).
Montering af trefod.

. Vedheeftningspunkt for hdAndrem, handledsstrop eller baerestrop (venstre og

hajre side).

5.8 Set bagfra

Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, side 4.

T30 NoOo RN~

0.
1.

Daeksel til USB-stikket og hukommelseskortabningen.
Mikrofon.

Hgijttaler.

LCD-bergringsskeerm.

Knappen Billedarkiv.
Programmerbar knap.

Knap til betjening af laseren.
Knappen Tilbage.

Knap til teend/sluk.
Navigationstast med tryk i midten.
Batteri.

5.9 Skeermelementer

Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, side 5.

1
2
3.
4

Resultatoversigt.

Statusikoner.

Maleredskab (f.eks. spotmeter).
Temperaturskala.

6. Dette element afhaenger af kameramodellen.
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5.

Menusystemknap

5.10 Menusystem

Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, side 5.

5

©ONO O AN~

Knappen Temperaturskala.
Knappen Malingsparametre.
Knappen Billedtilstand.
Knappen Maling.

Knappen Farve.

Knappen Indstillinger.
Hovedmenu.”

Undermenu.

A1 Vigtigt!

Juster forst fokus. Nar kameraet er ude af fokus, bliver malingen forkert.

Som standard tilpasses skalaen automatisk pa de fleste kameraer. Brug forst
denne tilstand, men tov ikke med at indstille skalaen manuelt.

Et termisk kamera har en oplasningsgraense. Den afhaenger af detektorens
storrelse, objektivet og afstanden til objektet. Brug spotveerktgjets centrum
som guide for den mindst mulige objektsterrelse, og ga naermere, hvis det er
nedvendigt. Hold afstand til farlige omrader og elkomponenter med fare for
stod.

Veer forsigtig, ndr kameraet holdes vinkelret pa objektet. Vaer opmaerksom pa
refleksioner, specielt lave emissiviteter — du, kameraet eller omgivelserne kan
veere hovedarsagen til refleksionen.

Vaelg en zone med hgj emissivitet, f.eks. et omrdde med en mat overflade,
nar der udferes en maling.

Blanke objekter, dvs. dem med lav emissivitet, kan i kameraet fremtraede som
varme eller kolde, fordi de primeert reflekterer omgivelserne.

Undga direkte sollys pa de detaljer, du ensker at undersoge.

Forskellige fejltyper, f.eks. omkring bygningskonstruktioner, kan resultere i
samme type af termisk monster.

Korrekt analyse af et infrargdt billede og anvendelse heraf kreever professio-
nel viden.

. Dette element afhanger af kameramodellen.
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5.12 Kurser

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Med Infrared Training Center kan du f& mest mulig ud af termisk billedteknolog:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

5.13 Kundesupport

Kontakt vores kundesupport pa http://support.flir.com, hvis du kommer ud for pro-

blemer eller har spargsmal om dit produkt.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul
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6 DE-DE Deutsch

6.1 Vielen Dank!

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fur ein Produkt von FLIR Systems entschieden haben.
Wir hoffen, dass die Kamera lhren Erwartungen voll und ganz entspricht und Sie
sich bei Bedarf an weiteren Produkten erneut an uns wenden.

6.2 Lesen Sie vor Gebrauch zunéachst die Anleitung

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um das Benutzer-
handbuch zu lesen bzw. herunterzuladen: E .

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

6.3 Verlangern Sie die Garantie lhres Produkts

Unser Ziel besteht darin, branchenweit die beste Qualitatsarbeit anzubieten. Be-
weis daflr ist unsere gro3zligige Garantieverlangerung, die auf dem Markt unge-
schlagen ist.

Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt, und erhalten Sie:

e 2 Jahre Garantie auf die Kamera
¢ 10 Jahre Garantie auf den Detektor

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um Ihre verlangerte Garantie zu aktivieren:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Weitere Informationen zum Registrierungsvorgang finden Sie im
Benutzerhandbuch.

Hinweis Die Registrierung muss innerhalb von 60 Tagen nach Kauf abge-
schlossen werden.
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6.4 FLIR Tools herunterladen

Mit FLIR Tools kénnen Sie schnell professionelle Untersuchungsberichte erstel-
len, die Entscheidungstragern klar aufzeigen, was Sie mit Ihrer Kamera aufge-
nommen haben.

Sie kénnen lhre Bilder einfach importieren und analysieren sowie Feinabstim-
mungen vornehmen. AnschlieBend kénnen Sie sie in pragnante Dokumente inte-
grieren und so die Ergebnisse teilen und Reparaturen rechtfertigen.

Besuchen Sie die folgende Website, um FLIR Tools herunterzuladen:
http://support.flir.com/tools

6.5 Sehen Sie sich auch unsere FLIR-Apps an

Nutzen Sie unsere Apps, um lhre IR-Bilder zu analysieren, Berichte zu erstellen
und um lhre Berichte per Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, E-Mail usw. zu teilen.

Gehen Sie mit lnrem Mobilgeréat auf die folgende Website, und laden Sie die
Apps herunter:

http://onelink.to/tools

6.6 Schnelleinstieg
Gehen Sie folgendermaBen vor:

1. Setzen Sie einen Akku in das Akkufach ein.

2. SchlieBen Sie das USB-Ladegerat an den USB-Anschluss auf der Oberseite
der Kamera an.

3. Bevor Sie die Kamera zum ersten Mal in Betrieb nehmen kénnen, missen
Sie den Akku 2 Stunden lang laden.

4. Fuhren Sie eine Speicherkarte in den Kartensteckplatz auf der Oberseite der
Kamera ein.

Hinweis Verwenden Sie eine Speicherkarte, die noch nie mit einem ande-
ren Kameratyp verwendet wurde. Verschiedene Kameras organisieren die
Dateien auf der Speicherkarte unter Umstanden unterschiedlich. Wird die-
selbe Speicherkarte mit verschiedenen Kameratypen verwendet, kann es
daher zu Datenverlusten kommen.

5. Drlcken Sie die Ein/Aus-Taste @ um die Kamera einzuschalten.
6. Richten Sie die Kamera auf das gewiinschte Objekt.
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13.

Stellen Sie den Fokus der Infrarotkamera durch Drehen des Fokusrings ein.

Hinweis Es ist sehr wichtig, dass Sie den Fokus korrekt einstellen. Eine
fehlerhafte Fokuseinstellung wirkt sich auf die Arbeitsweise der Bildmodi aus.
Von den Auswirkungen ist auch die Temperaturmessung betroffen.

Driicken Sie die Trigger-Taste, um ein Bild zu speichern.
Laden Sie FLIR Tools/Tools+ (Freeware) oder FLIR Report Studio (lizenzierte
Software) herunter, und installieren Sie diese auf lInrem Computer.

. Starten Sie FLIR Tools/Tools+ oder FLIR Report Studio.
. SchlieBen Sie die Kamera lber das USB-Kabel an den Computer an.
. Importieren Sie die Bilder in FLIR Tools/Tools+ oder FLIR Report Studio und

erstellen Sie einen Priifbericht.
Senden Sie den Prifbericht an Ihren Kunden.

6.7 Ansicht vonvorn

Siehe Figure 2.1 View from the front, Seite 3.

SN ROND =

Laser-Entfernungsmesser.8

Infrarotobjektiv.

Fokusring.

Autofokus-Taste.8

Trigger-Taste.

Lampe fiir die Digitalkamera (linke und rechte Seite).
Digitalkamera

Befestigungspunkt fiir Trageschlaufe (linke und rechte Seite).
Stativbefestigung.

. Befestigungspunkt fur Trageschlaufe, Handgelenkband oder Tragegurt (linke

und rechte Seite).

6.8 Riickansicht

Siehe Figure 2.2 View from the rear, Seite 4.

ISR e

Abdeckung fir USB-Anschliisse und Speicherkarten-Steckplatz.
Mikrofon.

Lautsprecher.

LCD-Display mit Touchscreen.

Bildarchiv-Taste.

Programmierbare Taste.

8. Dieses Element ist vom jeweiligen Kameramodell abhéngig.
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7. Taste zum Einschalten des Laserpointers.

8. Zurick-Taste.

9. Ein/Aus-Taste.

10. Navigationstastenfeld mit Schaltflache in der Mitte.
11. Akku.

6.9 Bildschirmelemente
Siehe Figure 2.3 Screen elements, Seite 5.

Ergebnistabelle.

Statussymbole.

Messwerkzeug (z. B. Messpunkt).
Temperaturskala.
Mentisystemtaste

S

6.10 Meniisystem
Siehe Figure 2.4 Menu system, Seite 5.

Taste flr Temperaturskala.
Schaltflache "Messparameter".
Schaltflache "Bildmodus".
Schaltflache "Messung"
Schaltflache "Farbe".
Schaltflache "Einstellungen”.
Hauptmeni.®

Untermen.

©NOoOOAWN =

o

.11 Bitte beachten Sie Folgendes

» Stellen Sie zuné&chst die Bildscharfe ein. Wenn die Kamera nicht richtig
scharfgestellt ist, fuhrt dies zu falschen Messungen.

* Die meisten Kameras passen die Skala standardmaBig automatisch an. Ver-
wenden Sie zunachst diesen Modus, scheuen Sie sich aber nicht, die Skala
manuell einzustellen.

¢ Eine Infrarotkamera besitzt eine Auflésungsgrenze. Diese hangt von der Gro-
Be des Detektors, dem Objektiv und dem Abstand zum Ziel ab. Verwenden
Sie die Mitte des Punkt-Messwerkzeugs als Anhaltspunkt fir die kleinstmdgli-
che ObjektgréBe, und verringern Sie bei Bedarf den Abstand zum Objekt.

9. Dieses Element ist vom jeweiligen Kameramodell abhéngig.
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Achten Sie darauf, sich von Gefahrenbereichen und unter Spannung stehen-
den elektronischen Bauteilen fern zu halten.

* Lassen Sie besondere Sorgfalt walten, wenn Sie die Kamera geradeaus auf
das Messobijek halten. Achten Sie auf Reflexionen, insbesondere bei niedri-
ger Emissivitat — andernfalls kdnnten Sie, die Kamera oder die Umgebung
zur Hauptreflexionsquelle werden.

* Wahlen Sie einen Bereich mit hohem Emissionsgrad, z. B. einen Bereich mit
matter Oberflache, um eine Messung durchzufiihren.

* Glanzende Objekte, d. h., solche mit geringen Emissionsgraden, kdnnen in
der Kamera als warm oder kalt erscheinen, da sie in erster Linie ihre jeweilige
Umgebung reflektieren.

¢ Die Elemente, die Sie untersuchen mdchten, sollten keiner direkten Sonnen-
einstrahlung ausgesetzt sein.

¢ Unterschiedliche Mangel, beispielsweise in der Gebaudekonstruktion, kdn-
nen zu gleichen Warmemustern fihren.

* Um ein Infrarotbild korrekt analysieren zu kénnen, missen Sie Uber die ent-
sprechenden Fachkenntnisse verfligen.

6.12 Schulung

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Lernen Sie im Infrared Training Center den Nutzen aus lhrer Investition in die
Wérmebildtechnik zu maximieren:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

6.13 Kundendienst

Wenn Probleme auftreten oder Sie Fragen zu unserem Produkt haben, wenden
Sie sich an unser Customer Support Center unter http://support.flir.com.
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.1 Euxapiotoupe!

Euxaplotoupe mou erAé€ate €va ipoiov g FLIR Systems. EAmti{oupe OTL TO
TIPOIOV Ba IKavoToNoElL TIG TIPoadokieq oag Kat OTL Ba eyriotevTeite Eava v
eTalpeia Hag yla Tig LEAAOVTIKEG AVAYKES 0AG.

7.2 AlaBAcTe TO EYXELPISIO TIPLV TN Xp1ion

AvatpeETe 0TOV MAPAKATW LOTOTOTO Yia va SlaBaceTe
. . 4, . L]
1) va kavete Anyn tou eyxelpLdiou: E

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

7.3 Eméktaon €yyunong npoiovtog

2T0X0G Hag gival va TIAPEXOUHE T BEATIOTN TTOIOTNTA UAIKWYV KAl EpYAciag oTov
KAGSo. Ma va 1o anodei&oupe, MPOadEPOUKE TNV TILO YEVVALOSWPN ETTEKTAON
gyyunong otnv ayopd.

AnAwoTe 10 IPOIdV 0ag TWPA YA VA ATIOKTIOETE:!

* gyyunon Kapepag yla 2 xpovia

e gyyunon avixveutn yia 10 xpovia

AvatpeETe 0TOV MAPAKATW LOTOTOTIO YIA VA EVEPYOTIO|OETE TNV EMEKTAOT
eyyunong:

http://support.flir.com/camreg

MNa neploodtepeg MANpodopieq oxeTkd pe tn dadikacia kataxwplong, ava-
TPEETE OTO EYXELPISLO XPrIoNgG.

Inpewon H dnAwon mpénel va oAokAnpwOei péoa oe dtaotnua 60 nuepwv
aro TNV NUEPOUNVia ayopdg.
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7.4 Ny tou FLIR Tools

Me 10 FLIR Tools pmopeite va SnOUpYEITE YPTIyopa EMAYYEALATIKEG EKOECELG
emBewpnaong, ot oroieg deixvouv Eekdbapa oToug ureubuvoug Afyng amnoda-
OEWV TL EXETE EVTOTTOEL UE TNV KAUEPA 0AG.

Mrmopeite va eloaydyete, va avaAUOETE Kal Va BEATIWOETE EVKOAA TIG ELKOVEG,
Kal ETIELTA VA TIG EVOWUATWOETE OE GUVOTITIKA €yypada, padi pe Ta euprpatd
0aG Kal TNV ATloAGynon TwV EPYACLWV aroKataoTaong.

AvatpéETe OTOV TTAPAKATW LOTOTOTIO Yia VA KAveTe Ay Tou FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

7.5 Pi&te pa patia otig epappoyég g FLIR

XpnowlomonoTe TIG EPAPHOYES HAG VLA VA aVAAUCETE EIKOVEQ UTIEPUBPWY, Va
Snuloupynoete ekBETELS Kal va TIg polpaoTeite péow Dropbox, Box.net, FTPR,
email K.ATL.

XpPNOIOTIOMOTE TNV KIVNTI GUOKEUT| 0AG YL VA LETABEITE OTOV TTAPAKATW
LOTOTOTIO Kal va KAVETE AN TwV EPAPUOYWV:

http://onelink.to/tools

7.6 Eyxewpidilo ypryopng ekkivnong
AkoAoubnote TV &g dadikaoia:

1. TomoBetrioTe pia unatapia otnv urodoxr Tg.
2uvdéoTe Tov hopTIoTr pratapiag USB otn ocuvdeon USB oTo emavw pe-
pOG TNG KAUEPQG.

3. ®oprtiote TV pnatapia yia 2 wpeg TpLv BECETE TNV KAPEPA YL TIPWTN Po-
pa oe Aettoupyia.

4. Eoaydyete pa KApTa HVhUnG otnv urtodoxT) TIou BPiOKETAL OTO EMAVW HE-
POG TNG KAUEPAG.
Inuewon AlaypayTe Ta TIEEPLEXOEVA 1) XPNOLOTIOMOTE JUa KAPTA UVH-
UNgG Tou Sev ExeL XpnoloronBei oto apeAbov oe dAAo TuTo Kapepag. Ot
KAPEPES UTTOPEL VA OPYAVWVOUV TA apxeia Ue SLadOPETIKO TPOTIO OTNV
KAPTA MV UNG. ZUVETIWG, UTTAPXEL KivOuVOG aTtwAelag Sedopevwy eav
i{dla k&pTa pvARENgG Xpnotpotoleital oe SIadOoPETIKOUG TUTIOUG KAUEPAG.

5. TlatoTe TO KOUUTIL EVEPYOTIOINOG/ATEVEPYOTIOINONG @ yla va 6goete
o€ Aettoupyia Tnv KAPEPQ.
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2TOXeVOTE TNV KAKEPA TIPOG TO ETIOUUNTO AVTIKEIEVO.
PuBpioTe tnVv €oTtiaon Tng KAUEPAG UTTEPUBPWYV TIEPLOTPEPOVTAG TOV da-
KTUALO €0TiOONG.

No

Znuewon Eival oAU onpavTiko va mpocapuoceTe CwoTd TNV €0TiO0N.
H AavBaopévn mipooappoyr) Tng eotiaong Ba ennpedoet Toug TPOTIOUS AEL-
Toupyiag ekdvag. Emiong, Ba enmpedoel T pETpnon tng Bepuokpaciag.

8. TMatrote TN okavdéAAnN yla va arnobnKeVOETE LA EIKOVA.

9. Mpayuatonomote Awn kat eykatdotaon tou FLIR Tools/Tools+ (dwpedv
Aoylouko) i Tou FLIR Report Studio (Aoylouikéd pe adeta xpriong) oTov urio-
AoOyloTN 00G.

10. Ekkwnote to FLIR Tools/Tools+ 1 FLIR Report Studio.

11. Zuvd€oTe TNV KAPEPA OTOV UTIOAOYLOTY| HECW TOU KaAwdiov USB.

12. Ewoaydyete 11§ eik6veq oto FLIR Tools/Tools+ 1y o FLIR Report Studio kat
SnuloupynoTe pia €kBeom embewpnong.

13. ZrteiAte TV €kBeon emBewpnong otov MeAdTn oag.

7.7 TIpoBoA1n amnoé To EUNPOG MEPOG
BA. Figure 2.1 View from the front, ceAida 3.

1.  Metpntmq anootaong Aéwep.10

2. ®akog ulepUBpwWV.

3. AakTtUAL0G €0TiOONG.

4. Kouurmi autéuarng eotiaong.0

5. ZkavdaAn.

6. Auxvia ynolakng kapepag (aplotepn Kat SeELd TAsUPA).

7. Wnouokn kauepa.

8. Znueio ouvdeong yia Tov Bpayiova Tou WWavta Xewpog (aplotepn Kat Se§Ld

TIAEUPA).

Yriodoxn otepéwong o Tpimnodo.

10. Znueio ouvdeoNg yla TOV IHAVTA XELPOG, TO AOUPAKL KAPTIOU 1} TO TIEPLAUXE-
VI0 KOpSOVL (aploTepn) Kat SeELA TIAEUPA).

©

7.8 Miocw oyn
BA. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, ceAida 4.

1. KdAuppa yia m ouvdeon USB kat Tnv urtodoxr) Tng KApTag Pvrung.
2. Mkpdodwvo.

10.Auto To oTolxeio e§apTdTal and To HOVTEAO TNG KAUEPAS.
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3. Hxelo.

4. 066vn a¢rng LCD.

5. Kouuri apxeiou eovwv.

6. TMpoypappaTI{OPEVO KOUUTTL.

7. Kouuri yla tn Aettoupyia tou AEWep.

8. Kouuri niow.

Koupri On/Off.

10. Kouprud katelbuvong Pe KEVIPIKO KOUWTTL.
11. Mnarapia.

©

7.9 Ztoixeia 066vng
BA. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, ceAida 5.

1. Mivakag anoteAeopdTwy.

2. Ewovibla kataotaong.

3. EpyaAeio p€tpnong (m.x. onUeELaKOg HETPNTNG).
4. KAipaka Beppokpaciag.

5. Kouuri cuotiuartog pevou.

7.10 ZvoTtnua pevouy
BA. Figure 2.4 Menu system, ogAida 5.

Koupri kAipakag Beppokpaciag.
Kouurti mapapétpwy pétpnong.
Koupri Tpotou Aettoupyiag elKOvag.
Kouurti pétpnong.

Kouuri xpwpatog.

Kouuri puBuioewv.

Kuplo pevov. !t

Yriouevou.

©ONO O RN~

7.11 Na6updaocte

¢ [lpwTta pubuioTe TNV eotiaon. ‘Otav n kauepa PpiokeTal KTOG TIESIOV £0TIA-
ong, n L€tpnon Ba eivat AavBacpévn.

* AT TIPOETIAOYY), OL TIEPLOCOTEPES KAUEPES TIPOCAPHOLOUV TNV KAIpAKA au-
TOPATA. XPNOOTIONOTE TIPWTA AUTH TN AELTOUPYia, AAAA W SIOTACETE va
pubuioeTe TNV KAIOKA YN auTouaTa.

11.Aut6 o oToixeio e§aptdTal and To HOVTEAO TNG KAUEPAS.
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OL BepIKEG KAUEPEG £XOUV OPLO avAaAuong. Autod eEaptatal arod 1o PEyebog
TOU QVLXVEUTH, amo To Gakd Kal TNV andoTact ToU OTOXOU. XPNOLOTIOW|0TE
TO KEVTPO TOU EPYAAEIOU HETPNONG ONUEIOU WG 08NYO Yia To eAdxLoTo Suva-
T6 HEYEDOG aVTIKEUEVOU Kal TIANOLAOTE, av anatteital. PpovtioTe va aro-
HaKPUVOE(TE amo eMIKIVOUVEG TIEPLOXEG KAL NAEKTPIKA EEQPTNMATA OE
Aetroupyia.

Na €ioTe MPOOEKTIKOL OTAV KPATATE TNV KAPEPA KABETA TIPOG TOV OTOXO.
MNapatnpeite TG avakAAoelg, EOIKA 0€ XaUNAG CUVTEAEDTY| EKTIOUTTNG.
Eoeig, n kapepa, 1) To epIBAAAOV UTTOPEL va YIVETE 1) KUpLA TNy
QAvVTAvVAKAQONG.

EruAggTe pia Qwvn uPnAol GUVTEAECTN EKTIOUTING, TL.X. LA TIEPLOXN ME AT
emdAveELd, YA TNV EKTEAEON TNG HETPNONG.

Ta Keva avTikeipeva, SnAadn) ekeiva pe XaunAd CUVTEAEDTY) EKTIOUTIAG, UTTO-
pei va epdaviotolv Beppd 1) YPuxpd otnv KApepa, Kabwg Kupiwg avrava-
KAOUV TO TIEPIBAAAOV.

AmntoduyeTe TNV AUEOT €MAdT) TOU NALAKOU PWTOG UE TIG AETITOUEPELEG TIOU
embewpeite.

Alddopot TUTTOL CHAAUATWY, OTIWG AUTA O€ LA OIKOSOWY), UTTOPEL Va €XoUV
WG AMOTEAEOUA TOV {510 TUTIO BEPUIKOV HOTIO.

H owotn avaiuon ag urépubpng ikOVaG amaitei EMAYYEALATIKY YVWON
TOU QVTIKEWWEVOU.

7.12 Eknaidevon

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

MeyloToTomoTe TNV eMEVOUCT) 0ag 0T BEPUIKT ATIEKOVLIOT e TN BonBela Tou

Infrared Training Center:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se
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7 EL-GR EAAnvika

7.13 YmooTtipiEn neAatwv

Mnv SloTdoeTe va eMIKOVWVNOETE e TO KEVTPO UTIOOTNPLENG TTEAATWY HaG
o1 dlevBuvon http://support.flir.com av avtipeTwrticete MPoPANHATA 1) EXETE
OTIOLAdNTIOTE EPWTNOT YLA TO TIPOIOV.
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8 ES-ES Espanol

8.1 Gracias.

Gracias por escoger un producto FLIR Systems. Esperamos que cumpla sus ex-
pectativas y nos vuelva a considerar para compras futuras.

8.2 Lea el manual antes de usar el producto

Visite el siguiente sitio web para leer o descargar el

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

8.3 Amplie la garantia de sus productos

Nuestro objetivo es ofrecer la mejor calidad y mano de obra del sector. Para ello,
ofrecemos la mayor garantia del mercado.

Registre su producto ahora y obtendra:

* 2 afos de garantia en cdmaras
¢ 10 afos de garantia en detectores

Visite el siguiente sitio web para activar su garantia ampliada:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Para obtener mas informacion sobre el procedimiento de registro, consulte el
manual de usuario.

Nota El registro debe completarse dentro de los primeros 60 dias de la compra.
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8.4 Descargue FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools le permite crear rapidamente informes profesionales de inspeccion
que muestran con claridad a los responsables de toma de decisiones los resulta-
dos que ha detectado con su camara.

Importe, analice y ajuste las imagenes con facilidad para incorporarlas a unos
documentos realmente precisos y comparta la informacion para justificar las re-
paraciones necesarias.

Visite el siguiente sitio web para descargar FLIR Tools:
http://support.flir.com/tools

8.5 Pruebe nuestras aplicaciones FLIR

Use nuestras aplicaciones para analizar sus imagenes infrarrojas y comparta
sus informes mediante Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, correo electrénico, etc.

Utilice su dispositivo mévil para acceder al siguiente sitio web y descargar las
aplicaciones:

http://onelink.to/tools

8.6 Guiade inicio rapido
Lleve a cabo el siguiente procedimiento:

1. Ponga una bateria en el compartimento.
Conecte el cargador de baterias USB al conector USB de la parte superior
de la camara.

3. Cargue la bateria durante 2 horas antes de encender la cdmara por primera
vez.

4. Introduzca una tarjeta de memoria en la ranura para tarjetas de la parte su-
perior de la camara.

Nota Vacie o use una tarjeta de memoria que no se haya usado antes en
otro tipo de camara. Las camaras pueden organizar los archivos de un modo
diferente en la tarjeta de memoria. Por lo tanto, existe el riesgo de perder da-
tos si se usa la misma tarjeta de memoria en diferentes tipos de camaras.

5. Pulse el botdn de encendido y apagado @ para encender la cdmara.
6. Oriente la cdmara hacia el objeto de interés.
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7. Ajuste el enfoque de la camara de infrarrojos girando el anillo de enfoque.
Nota Es muy importante ajustar el enfoque correctamente. Un ajuste inco-
rrecto del enfoque afecta al funcionamiento de los modos de imagen. Tam-
bién afecta a la medicion de la temperatura.

8. Pulse el disparador para guardar una imagen.

9. Descargue e instale FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) o ( FLIR Report Studio
software con licencia) en el equipo.

10. Inicie FLIR Tools/Tools+ o FLIR Report Studio.

11. Conecte la camara al equipo mediante el cable USB.

12. Importe las imagenes a FLIR Report Studio o FLIR Tools/Tools+ y cree un in-
forme de inspeccién.

13. Envie el informe de inspeccion a su cliente.

8.7 Vista desde la parte delantera

Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

SN ROND =

Medidor de distancia laser.12

Lente de infrarrojos.

Anillo de enfoque.

Boton de enfoque automatico.'2

Disparador.

Luz para la camara digital (lateral izquierdo y derecho).

Cémara digital.

Punto de conexién para el soporte de la correa (lado izquierdo y derecho).
Montura para tripode.

. Punto de conexién para la correa, la correa para el cuello o el cordén (lado

izquierdo y derecho).

8.8 Vista desde la parte posterior

Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

ISR e

Tapara para el conector USB y la ranura de la tarjeta de memoria.
Micréfono.

Altavoz.

Pantalla tactil LCD.

Botdn de archivo de imagenes.

Boton programable.

12.Este elemento depende del modelo de camara.
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Z“goexN

0.
1.

Botdn para utilizar el puntero laser.

Botén para volver.

Botén de encendido.

Mando de navegacion con pulsador central.
Bateria.

8.9 Elementos de la pantalla

Consulte Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

SN

8.1

Tabla de resultados.

Iconos de estado.

Herramienta de medida (p. €j., puntero de medida).
Escala de temperatura.

Boton del sistema de menus.

0 Sistema de menus

Consulte Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

©NoO O WN =

8.1

Botdn de escala de temperatura.
Botén de parametros de medida.
Botén de modo de imagen.
Boton de medida.

Botén de color.

Botdn de ajustes.

Menu principal.1®

Submend.

1 Consideraciones que se deben tener en cuenta

Ajuste primero el enfoque. Sila cdmara esta desenfocada, la medicién sera
incorrecta.

Por defecto, la mayoria de las camaras se adaptan a la escala automatica-
mente. Utilice primero este modo, pero no dude en ajustar la escala
manualmente.

Una camara térmica cuenta con un limite de resolucién. Esto depende del ta-
manio del detector, de la lente y de la distancia a la que se encuentre el objeti-
vo. Utilice el centro de la herramienta de puntero como guia para ver el
tamafo de objeto minimo posible, y acérquese si es necesario. Asegurese

13.Este elemento depende del modelo de camara.
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de permanecer alejado de zonas peligrosas y de componentes eléctricos
activos.

¢ Tenga cuidado al sujetar para la cdmara para que esté perpendicular con el
objetivo. Controle los reflejos, sobre todo con bajas emisividades, porque us-
ted, la camara o el entorno puede ser la principal fuente de reflejos.

¢ Seleccione una zona de alta emisividad; por ejemplo, un area con una super-
ficie mate, para realizar una medicion.

* Los objetos blancos, es decir, con baja emisividad, pueden mostrarse calien-
tes o frios en la cdmara, ya que pueden reflejar principalmente el entorno.

¢ Evite la luz directa del sol en los detalles que esté inspeccionando.

» Distintos tipos de fallos, como los de la construccion de un edificio, pueden
generar el mismo tipo de patrén térmico.

* El andlisis correcto de una imagen de infrarrojos requiere conocimientos pro-
fesionales acerca de la aplicacion.

8.12 Formacion

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Deje que Infrared Training Center le ayude a maximizar su inversion en un dispo-
sitivo termografico:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

8.13 Atencion al cliente

No dude en ponerse en contacto con nuestro centro de soporte técnico en
http://support.flir.com si tiene problemas o alguna pregunta referente a su
producto.
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9.1 Téaname teid!

Taname, et valisite ettevotte FLIR Systems toote. Loodame, et see vastab teie
vajadustele ning olete meie klient ka edaspidi.

9.2 Enne seadme kasutamist lugege kasutusjuhend labi.

Kasutusjuhendi lugemiseks voi allalaadimiseks avage

jargmine veebisait:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

9.3 Pikendage toote garantiid

Meie eesmérk on tagada parim toodete kvaliteet ja talitius oma valdkonnas. Sel-
lest tulenevalt pakume turul parimate tingimustega pikendatud garantiid.

Registreerige oma toode, et saaksite:

e 2-aastane kaamera garantii
* 10-aastase anduri garantii

Pikendatud garantii aktiveerimiseks avage jargmine veebisait:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
Lisateavet registreerimise kohta leiate kasutusjuhendist.

Markus Seade tuleb registreerida 60 paeva jooksul parast ostmist.

9.4 Laadige alla FLIR Tools

Tarkvara FLIR Tools abil saate kiiresti koostada professionaalseid tlevaatusa-
ruandeid, kust otsuseid vastu votvad isikud ndevad selgelt, mida kaameraga leid-
nud olete.
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Esmalt importige, anallusige ja tdddelge kujutisi lihtsate meetoditega. Seejarel
teisendage need ulevaatlikeks dokumentideks, et tulemusi jagada ning paran-
dustele kinnitusi kiisida.

Tarkvara FLIR Tools allalaadimiseks avage jargmine veebisait:

http://support.flir.com/tools

9.5 Kasutage FLIR-rakendusi

Meie rakenduste abil saate infrapunakuijutisi analliisida, aruandeid koostada
ning neid teenuste Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-posti jne kaudu jagada.

Avage mobiilseadmes jargmine veebisait ja laadige rakendused alla:
http://onelink.to/tools

9.6 Kiirjuhend
Toimige jargmiselt.

Asetage aku akuruumi.

Uhendage USB-akulaadija kaamera (ilaosas oleva USB-pistikiihendusega.
Enne kaamera esmakordset kasutamist laadige akut kaks tundi.

Sisestage malukaart kaamera allosas olevasse kaardipessa.

AL~

Mérkus Tuhjendage mélukaart voi kasutage méalukaarti, mida ei ole varem
teist tulpi kaameras kasutatud. Kaamerad voivad organiseerida malukaardil
olevaid faile erinevalt. Sama malukaardi erinevat tllpi kaamerates kasutami-
sega kaasneb andmekao oht.

Kaamera sisselulitamiseks vajutage sisse-/véljalllitusnuppu G)
Suunake kaamera huviobjekti poole.
Infrapunakaamera teravustamiseks pddrake teravustamisrongast.

No o

Markus Oige teravustamine on vaga oluline. Ebatépne teravustamine mé-
jutab pildireziimide toimimist. Samuti mojutab see temperatuuri médtmist.

8. Kujutise salvestamiseks tdmmake paastikut.

9. Laadige alla ja installige arvutisse FLIR Tools/Tools+ (vabavara) vdi FLIR
Report Studio (litsentsitud tarkvara).

10. Kaivitage FLIR Tools/Tools+ vdi FLIR Report Studio.

11. Uhendage kaamera USB-kaabli abil arvutiga.

12. Importige pildid programmi FLIR Tools/Tools+ v6i FLIR Report Studio ja loo-
ge Ulevaatusaruanne.
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13. Saatke Ulevaatusaruanne kliendile.

9.7 Vaade eest
Vt Figure 2.1 View from the front, |k 3.

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

0.

Laserkaugusmadtja.14

Infrapunaobjektiiv.

Teravustamisrongas.
Automaatteravustamisnupp.14

Paastik.

Digitaalkaamera lamp (vasak ja parem pool).
Digitaalkaamera.

Kéerihma kinnituskoht (vasak ja parem pool).
Statiivi kinnituskoht.

Kée-, randme- voi kaelarihma kinnituskoht (vasak ja parem pool).

9.8 Vaade tagant

Vt Figure 2.2 View from the rear, |k 4.

TN Rr®D =

0.
1.

USB-pistikiihenduse ja méalukaardipesa kate.
Mikrofon.

Kolar.

LCD-puuteekraan.

Piltide arhiveerimise nupp.
Programmeeritav nupp.

Nupp laseri kasutamiseks.
Tagasinupp.
Sisse-/valjalllitusnupp.
Navigeerimispadi keskse nupuga.
Aku.

9.9 Ekraanielemendid

Vt Figure 2.3 Screen elements, |k 5.

rowp =~

Tulemuste tabel.

Olekuikoonid.

Mé&6tmisvahend (nt punktimdétja).
Temperatuuriskaala.

14.See osa oleneb kaamera mudelist.
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5.

MendlusUsteemi nupp.

9.10 Meniiilisiisteem

Vt Figure 2.4 Menu system, Ik 5.

9

©ONO O rON =

Temperatuuriskaala nupp.
Maodtmisparameetrite nupp.
Pildireziimi nupp
M6dtmisnupp.

Varvide nupp.

Seadete nupp.
Peamendii.1s

Alammenu.

.11 Pidage meeles

Koigepealt reguleerige fookust. Kui kaamera on fookusest véljas, esineb
maodtmises vigu.

Enamik kaameraid kohandavad skaalat automaatselt. Kasutage kdigepealt
seda reziimi, kuid voite skaalat ka késitsi seadistada.

Soojuskaameral on eraldusvéime piirang. See sdltub anduri suurusest, objek-
tiivist ja objekti kaugusest. Kasutage punkttdoriista keset viitena minimaalse
voimaliku objektisuuruse kohta ning vajadusel liikuge ldhemale. Hoidke kind-
lasti eemale ohtlikest aladest ja pingestatud elektrilistest osadest.

Olge ettevaatlik, kui hoiate kaamerat sihtkeha suhtes risti. Olge tahelepanelik
peegelduste osas, eriti madala kiirgamisvoimega sihtkeha korral — peamiselt
voib sihtkeha peegeldada teid ennast, kaamerat voi imbritsevat keskkonda.
Valige modtmiseks kdrge kiirgustasemega tsoon, nt mati pinnaga piirkond.
Sileda pinnaga ehk madala kiirgamisvéimega sihtkehad vdivad kaameras nai-
da soojad voi kiilmad, kuna need peegeldavad peamiselt keskkonda.

Jalgige, et uuritavatele objektidele ei langeks otsene paikesevalgus.

Eri tilpi vead (nt hoone ehituses) voivad anda tulemuseks sama tuipi
soojusmustri.

Infrapunakujutise korrektne analiilis nduab professionaalseid teadmisi raken-
dusobijekti kohta.

15.See osa oleneb kaamera mudelist.
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9.12 Koolitus

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center on teile abiks, et teie investeeringud infrapunaseadme-
tesse oleksid voimalikult tasuvad:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

9.13 Klienditugi

Tootega seotud probleemide vdi kiisimuste korral vétke Ghendust klienditoega
aadressilhttp://support.flir.com.
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10.1 Kiitos!

Kiitos, etta valitsit FLIR Systems -tuotteen. Toivottavasti tuote vastaa odotuksiasi
ja hyddynnat tarjontaamme tulevaisuudessakin.

10.2 Lue opas ennen kayttéa

@

Voit lukea tai ladata oppaan seuraavasta osoitteesta:
http://support.flir.com/resources/hudb

10.3 Tuotteen takuupaketin laajentaminen

Pyrimme tarjoamaan parasta laatua ja ty6ta télla alalla. Osoituksena tasta tarjo-
amme markkinoiden laajimman takuupaketin.

Rekisterdi tuotteesi, niin saat:

e 2 vuoden takuu kameralle
¢ 10 vuoden takuu ilmaisimelle.

Ota laajennettu takuupaketti kdytt66n seuraavassa osoitteessa:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
Lisatietoja rekisterditymisesta on kayttdoppaassa.

Huom Tuote on rekisterditava 60 paivan kuluessa ostohetkesta.

10.4 FLIR Tools -ohjelmiston lataaminen

FLIR Tools -ohjelmistolla voit luoda nopeasti ammattimaisia tarkastusraportteja,
joista kayvat selvasti ilmi kameralla tehdyt I6yddkset.
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Tuo, analysoi ja sdada kuvia helposti. Luo sitten 16ydoksista ja korjaustarpeista
ytimekkaita raportteja.

Lataa FLIR Tools seuraavasta osoitteesta:

http://support.flir.com/tools

10.5 FLIR -sovellukset

Kéayta sovelluksiamme lampdkuvien analysoimiseen, raporttien luomiseen ja nii-
den jakamiseen esimerkiksi Dropbox-, Box.net-, FTP- ja sdhk&postipalvelun
avulla.

Lataa sovellukset mobiililaitteen avulla seuraavasta osoitteesta:

http://onelink.to/tools

10.6 Pika-aloitusopas
Toimi seuraavasti:

Aseta akku akkulokeroon.

Liita USB-akkulaturi kameran yldosassa olevaan USB-liittimeen.
Lataa akkua kaksi tuntia ennen kameran ensimmaista kayttokertaa.
Aseta muistikortti kameran yldosassa olevaan korttipaikkaan.

Ao~

Huom Tyhjenna muistikortti tai k&yta muistikorttia, jota ei ole aiemmin kay-
tetty erityyppisessa kamerassa. Kamerat saattavat jarjestella tiedostot muis-
tikortille eri tavalla. Niinp& on olemassa tietojen menetyksen riski, jos samaa
muistikorttia kaytetédan erityyppisissa kameroissa.

Kéaynnisté kamera painamalla virtapainiketta @
Suuntaa kamera kuvauskohteeseen.
Saada lampdkameran tarkennus kiertdmalla tarkennusrengasta.

No o

Huom Tarkennuksen saataminen oikein on erittain tarkeaa. Virheelliset tar-
kennussaadot vaikuttavat siihen, miten kuvatilat toimivat. Tarkennusasetuk-
set vaikuttavat myds lampétilan mittaamiseen.

8. Tallenna kuva painamalla laukaisinta.

9. Lataa ja asenna tietokoneeseesi FLIR Tools/Tools+ (ilmaisversio) tai FLIR
Report Studio (lisenssia edellyttava ohjelmisto).

10. Kaynnista FLIR Tools/Tools+ tai FLIR Report Studio.

11. Kytke kamera tietokoneeseen USB-kaapelilla.
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12. Tuo kuvat kohteeseen FLIR Tools/Tools+ tai FLIR Report Studio ja luo
tarkastusraportti.
13. Lé&heté tarkastusraportti asiakkaalle.

10.7 Kuva edesta
Katso Figure 2.1 View from the front, sivu 3.

Laseretéisyysmittari.16

Infrapunalinssi.

Tarkennusrengas.

Automaattitarkennuspainike.1®

Liipaisin.

Digitaalikameran lamppu (vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella).
Digitaalikamera.

Kiinnityskohta kasihihnaa varten (vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella).
Jalustan kiinnike.

0. Kiinnityskohta késihihnaa, rannehihnaa tai kaulahihnaa varten (vasemmalla
ja oikealla puolella).

0N AN~

10.8 Kuva takaa
Katso Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sivu 4.

USB-liittimen suojus ja muistikorttipaikka.
Mikrofoni.

Kaiutin.

LCD-kosketusnaytté.
Kuvakansiopainike.
Ohjelmoitava painike.

Laserin kayttépainike.
Paluupainike.

. Virtapainike.

0. Nuolindppéimet ja keskipainike.
1. Akku

S2eeNoOoROND =

10.9 Nayton osat
Katso Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sivu 5.

1. Tulosruutu

16.Kohde maaraytyy kameramallin mukaan.
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arD

Tilakuvakkeet

Mittaustydkalu (esimerkiksi mittauspiste).
Lampétila-asteikko.

Valikkojarjestelman painike.

10.10 Valikkojérjestelma

Katso Figure 2.4 Menu system, sivu 5.

ONO O r N~

Lampdtila-asteikon painike.
Mittausparametripainike.
Kuvatilapainike.
Mittauspainike.

Vaéripainike.

Asetuspainike.
Paévalikko.1”

Alivalikko.

10.11 Muistettavaa

Saada ensin tarkennus. Jos kamera on vaarin tarkennettu, mittaustulos on
virheellinen.

Useimmissa kameroissa asteikko saéatyy automaattisesti. Kayta automaatti-
saatdéa ensin ja tarvittaessa sdada asteikkoa manuaalisesti.
Lampokamerassa on tarkkuusraja, johon vaikuttavat ilmaisimen koko, linssi ja
etéisyys kohteeseen. Mittauspistetydkalun keskikohdan avulla voit tarkistaa,
kuinka suuri kohteen on vahintaan oltava. Siirry tarvittaessa lahemmaksi. Py-
sy kaukana vaarallisilta alueilta ja jannitteellisistd komponenteista.

Ole tarkkana, kun pidat kameraa kohtisuorassa kohteeseen ndhden. Huomioi
etenkin heijastukset matalilla emissiivisyysarvoilla — kayttajasta, kamerasta tai
ympéristosté saattaa tulla heijastusten paélahde.

Valitse mittaukseen erittdin emissiivinen alue, kuten himmeépintainen alue.
Kiiltavat, matalaemissiiviset kohteet voivat nékya kamerassa lampimina tai
kylming, silla ne Iahinné aiheuttavat heijastuksia.

VAlta suoraa auringonvaloa kuvattavissa kohteissa.

Erityyppiset viat, kuten rakennuksen rakenneviat, voivat tuottaa samantyyppi-
sié [ampokuvia.

Lampdkuvien oikea analysointi edellyttdd ammattitietoutta kayttdkohteesta.

17.Kohde maaraytyy kameramallin mukaan.
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10.12 Koulutus

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center voi auttaa — saat suurimman hyddyn investoinnistasi

lampdkuvaukseen:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

10.13 Asiakastuki

Jos sinulla on kysyttavéaa tuotteesta tai havaitset siihen liittyvia ongelmia, ota yh-
teys asiakastukeen osoitteessa http://support.flir.com.
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11.1 Merci!

Merci d'avoir choisi un produit FLIR Systems. Nous espérons que ce produit
vous apportera entiere satisfaction et que vous choisirez a nouveau notre
marque lors de vos prochains achats.

11.2 Veuillez lire le manuel avant utilisation

@

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour consulter ou
télécharger le manuel :

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

11.3 Etendez la garantie de votre produit

Notre objectif est de proposer la meilleure qualité et la meilleure main-d'ceuvre
du secteur. Dans ce but, nous offrons la meilleure garantie étendue du marché.

Enregistrez votre produit dés maintenant et profitez des garanties suivantes :

¢ 2 ans de garantie sur la caméra
* 10 ans de garantie sur le détecteur

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour activer votre garantie étendue :
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Pour en savoir plus sur la procédure d’inscription, reportez-vous au manuel
d'utilisateur.

Remarque Vous devez enregistrer votre produit dans les 60 jours suivant son
achat.
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11.4 Téléchargez FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools vous permet de créer rapidement des rapports d'inspection profes-
sionnels afin que vous puissiez faire part de votre diagnostic aux personnes en
charge, caméra a l'appui.

Importez, analysez et ajustez vos images en toute simplicité pour les intégrer
dans des documents concis & partager pour convaincre de la nécessité des ré-
parations a effectuer.

Rendez-vous sur le site Web suivant pour télécharger FLIR Tools :
http://support.flir.com/tools

11.5 Découvrez nos applications FLIR

Utilisez nos applications pour analyser vos images infrarouges et pour générer et
partager vos rapports a l'aide de Dropbox, de Box.net, par FTP, par e-malil, etc.

Utilisez votre appareil mobile pour vous rendre sur le site Web suivant et télé-
charger les applications :

http://onelink.to/tools

11.6 Guide de démarrage rapide
Procédez comme suit :

1. Placez une batterie dans le compartiment.
Branchez le chargeur de batterie USB au connecteur USB sur le dessus de

la caméra.

3. Chargez la batterie pendant deux heures avant la premiére utilisation de la
caméra.

4. Insérez une carte mémoire dans le logement de carte situé sur le dessus de
la caméra.

Remarque La carte mémoire doit étre vide ou ne jamais avoir été utilisée
avec un autre type de caméra, les caméras pouvant organiser les fichiers de
diverses fagons. Il existe donc un risque de perte de données si une méme
carte mémoire est utilisée pour différents types de caméras.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrét @ pour allumer la caméra.
6. Orientez la caméra vers I'objet cible.
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8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Réglez la mise au point de la caméra infrarouge en tournant la bague de
mise au point.

Remarque |l est trés important de régler la mise au point correctement. Un
mauvais réglage de la mise au point affecte le fonctionnement des modes
d'image ainsi que la mesure de la température.

Actionnez le déclencheur pour enregistrer I'image.

Téléchargez et installez FLIR Tools/Tools+ (logiciel gratuit) ou FLIR Report
Studio (logiciel sous licence) sur votre ordinateur.

Démarrez FLIR Tools/Tools+ ou FLIR Report Studio.

Branchez la caméra a 'ordinateur a I'aide du cable USB.

Importez les images dans FLIR Tools/Tools+ ou FLIR Report Studio et créez
un rapport d’'inspection.

Envoyez le rapport d’inspection a votre client.

11.7 Vue de face

Voir Figure 2.1 View from the front, page 3.

20N AN~

Laser de mesure de la distance.!8

Objectif infrarouge.

Bague de mise au point.

Bouton de mise au point automatique.18

Déclencheur.

Lampe pour la caméra numérique (c6tés droit et gauche).

Caméra numérique.

Point d'attache pour support de cordon de dragonne (c6tés droit et gauche).
Montage pour trépied.

. Point d'attache pour cordon de dragonne ou dragonne tour de cou (c6tés

droit et gauche).

11.8 Vue de l'arriére

Voir Figure 2.2 View from the rear, page 4.

arOND

Couvercle pour le connecteur USB et le logement de la carte mémoire.
Microphone.

Haut-parleur.

Ecran tactile LCD.

Bouton Images archivées.

18.La présence de cet élément dépend du modeéle de la caméra.
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Bouton programmable.

Bouton d'actionnement du laser.
Bouton Précédent.

. Bouton Marche/Arrét.

0. Pavé de navigation avec bouton central.
1. Batterie.

“s2o®N®

11.9 Eléments de I'écran
Voir Figure 2.3 Screen elements, page 5.

Tableau de résultats.

Icones d'état.

Outil de mesure (ex. : point de mesure).
Echelle de température.

Bouton du systéme de menus.

arOND

11.10 Systéme de menus
Voir Figure 2.4 Menu system, page 5.

Bouton Echelle de température.
Bouton Paramétres de mesure.
Bouton Mode de l'image.
Bouton Mesure.

Bouton Couleur.

Bouton Options.

Menu principal.1®

Sous-menu.

©NO O kLN~

11.11 Rappels

¢ Procédez tout d'abord a la mise au point, car une mauvaise mise au point en-
traine une mesure erronée.

* Laplupart des caméras adaptent I'échelle automatiquement. Commencez
par utiliser ce mode, mais n'hésitez pas a régler I'échelle manuellement.

* Une caméra thermique dispose d'une limite de résolution qui dépend de la
taille du détecteur, de I'objectif et de la distance de la cible. Utilisez le centre
de I'outil point pour vous aider a obtenir la taille d'objet la plus petite possible

19.La présence de cet élément dépend du modeéle de la caméra.
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et rapprochez-vous en si nécessaire. Veillez a rester éloigné des zones dan-
gereuses et des composants électriques sous tension.

¢ \Veuillez faire attention aux réflexions lorsque vous tenez la caméra de fagon
perpendiculaire a la cible, spécialement en cas de faible émissivité : vous, la
caméra ou I'environnement pouvez devenir la source principale de réflexion.

¢ Choisissez une zone a forte émissivité, par exemple une zone a surface mate,
pour effectuer une mesure.

* Les objets vides, c'est-a-dire a faible émissivité, peuvent apparaitre chauds
ou froids a la caméra car ils réfléchissent leur environnement.

 Evitez la lumiére directe du soleil sur les éléments que vous inspectez.

* Les différents types de défaut, par exemple les défauts de la structure d'un
batiment, peuvent entrainer le méme type de profils thermiques.

* Pour analyser correctement une image infrarouge, vous devez posséder les
connaissances professionnelles requises pour son application.

11.12 Formation

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Le centre de formation Infrared Training Center peut vous aider a optimiser votre
investissement dans l'imagerie thermique :

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

11.13 Assistance clientéle

N'hésitez pas a contacter notre centre d'assistance clientéle sur la page
http://support.flir.com si vous rencontrez des problémes ou avez des questions
concernant votre produit.
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12.1 Koszénijlik!

Koszonjik, hogy a FLIR Systems termékét valasztotta. Reméljik, hogy a termék

megfelel elvarasainak, és a jovében is minket valaszt majd.

12.2 Hasznalat el6tt olvassa el a kézikdonyvet

Latogasson el az alabbi weboldalra az Utmutaté megte-

kintéséhez vagy let6ltéséhez:
http://support.flir.com/resources/hudb

12.3 Hosszabbitsa meg a garanciat

Célunk, hogy a legjobb minéséget és kivitelezést nydjtsuk az iparban. Ezen t6-
rekvés zalogaként a legtovabb tarté meghosszabbitott garanciat kinaljuk a
piacon.

Regisztralja most termékeét, és a kdvetkezékben részesiilhet:

e 2 ¢év garancia a kamerara
* 10 év garancia a detektorra

Navigaljon az alabbi weboldalra a meghosszabbitott garancia aktivalasahoz:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
A regisztracié maodjarol tovabbi informaciot a felhasznaldi kézikdnyvben taldl.

Megjegyzés A regisztraciot a vasarlastdl szamitott 60 napon beldl el kell
végezni.
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12.4 AFLIR Tools letoltése

A FLIR Tools segitségével professzionalis felligyeleti jelentéseket hozhat Iétre,
amelyek képesek egyértelmien prezentalni a kameras mérések eredményeit a
doéntéshozék szamara.

Egyszerlen importalhat, elemezhet, és finomhangolhat képeket. Ezt kdvetéen t6-
mdr dokumentumokba gy(jtheti azokat az eredmények megosztasa, valamint ja-
vitasok indoklasa végett.

A FLIR Tools letéltéséhez latogasson el az alabbi weboldalra:
http://support.flir.com/tools

12.5 Tekintse meg FLIR alkalmazasainkat

Haszndlja alkalmazasainkat az infravords képek elemzéséhez és jelentések ké-
szitéséhez, majd ossza meg azokat a Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail stb.
hasznalataval.

Hasznalja mobileszkdzét a kdvetkezd weboldalak eléréséhez és az alkalmaza-
sok let6ltéséhez:

http://onelink.to/tools

12.6 Beilizemelési utmutaté
Kdvesse az alabbi eljarast:

1. Helyezzen akkumulatort az akkumulatortartéba.
Csatlakoztassa az USB-s akkumulatortoltét a kamera tetején 1évé USB
aljzathoz.
3. Akamera els6 hasznalata el6tt téltse az akkumulatort 2 éran keresztul.
4. Helyezzen be egy memoriakartyat a kamera tetején lévé kartyanyilasba.

Megjegyzés Uritse ki, vagy hasznaljon olyan memériakartyat, amelyet ko-
rabban nem hasznaltak mas tipusu kameraban. A kamerak kilonbdz6 mo-
don rendezhetik el a fajlokat a memériakartyan, igy fennall az adatvesztés
esélye, ha ugyanazt a kartyat kilénb6zé kameratipusokban hasznaljak.

5. A be-/kikapcsolé gombot @ megnyomva kapcsolja be a kamerat.
6. Iranyitsa a kamerat a vizsgdlt targy iranyaba.
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1

3.

Allitsa be az infravords kamera fokuszat a fokuszgy(irl elforgatasaval.

Megjegyzés A fokusz megfeleld beallitasa kildndsen fontos. A helytelen
fékuszbeallitas befolyasolja az lzemmddok mukddését, valamint a hémér-
sékleti méréseket.

A ravaszkapcsolé meghuzasaval mentse a képet.
Toltse le és telepitse a FLIR Tools/Tools+ (ingyenes) vagy FLIR Report Stu-
dio (licencelt) szoftvert a szamitégépére.

. Inditsa el a FLIR Tools/Tools+ vagy FLIR Report Studio szoftvert.
. Csatlakoztassa a kamerat a szamitogéphez az USB-kabellel.
. Importalja a képeket a FLIR Tools/Tools+ vagy FLIR Report Studio program-

ba, és készitsen vizsgalati jelentést.
Kdldje el a vizsgalati jelentést az tgyfélnek.

12.7 El6Inézet

Lasd: Figure 2.1 View from the front, oldal 3.

1
2
3
4
5.
6.
7
8
9
1

0.

Lézeres tavolsagmérs.20

Infravérds lencse

Fokuszgyuri

Autofékusz gomb.20

Ravaszkapcsol6

A digitalis kamera lampaja (bal és jobb oldal)

Digitélis kamera

A kézpant felerésitési pontja (bal és jobb oldal)

Allvanycsatlakoz6

A kézpant/csuklopant/nyakpant felerdsitési pontja (bal és jobb oldal)

12.8 Hatulnézet

Léasd: Figure 2.2 View from the rear, oldal 4.

No ok~

Az USB aljzat és a memdriakartya nyildsanak fedele
Mikrofon

Hangszéro

Erintdképernyds LCD kijelz6

Képarchivum gomb

Programozhaté gomb.

A lézer kezelégombja

20.Ennek az elemnek a megléte a kamera tipusatol fligg.
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8. Vissza gomb.

9. Be-/kikapcsolé gomb

10. Navigacios gomb kdzépsd nyomdgombbal
11. Akkumulator

12.9 Képernybelemek
Lasd: Figure 2.3 Screen elements, oldal 5.

Eredménytablazat
Allapotikonok

Méréeszkoz (pl. pontmérd)
Hémérsékleti skala
Mendirendszer gomb.

arD =

12.10 Meniirendszer
Lasd: Figure 2.4 Menu system, oldal 5.

Hoémérsékleti skala gombja
Mérés paraméterei gomb.
Képmaod gomb.

Mérés gomb.

Szin gomb.

Beallitasok gomb.
Fémenu.21

Almenu.

ONO OO~

12.11 Fontos tudnivalék

o El6szor a fokuszt dllitsa be. Ha a kamera nincs fokuszban, a mérés rossz lesz.
* Alapértelmezés szerint a legtébb kamera automatikusan adaptalja a skalat.
El6sz6r ezt a médot haszndlja, de sziikség esetén manuadlisan allitsa be a

skalat.

* A hbkamera felbontasa korlatozott. A felbontas a detektor méretétél, a len-
csétdl, valamint a céltdl vald tavolsagtdl figg. A pontméré eszkdz kdzepét
hasznalva allapitsa meg a lehetséges minimalis objektummeéretet, és ha szlk-
séges, menjen kdzelebb. Maradjon tavol a veszélyes helyektdl és a feszlltség

alatt [évé elektromos alkatrészektdl.

21.Ennek az elemnek a megléte a kamera tipusatol fligg.
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Kérliltekintden jarjon el, ha a kamerat a célra merdlegesen tartja. Ugyelien a
visszatiikroz6désekre, kildndsen alacsony emisszioju targyak esetén On, a
kamera vagy a kdrnyezet targyai is a reflexié f6 forrasava valhatnak.

A mérésekhez nagy fajlagos emisszidval rendelkezé — pl. matt feltlet( — zénat
valasszon.

Az alacsony fajlagos emisszidju, sima targyak melegnek vagy hidegnek tlin-
hetnek a kameraban, mivel visszaverik a sugarzast.

A megvizsgalt részeken keriilje a kézvetlen napfényt.

Kildnbdzé hibak (pl. éplletszerkezeti hibak) ugyanilyen tipusu termikus min-
tat eredményezhetnek.

Az infravérds képek megfeleld elemzéséhez az alkalmazasi szakteriilet ma-
gas szintl ismerete szikséges.

12.12 Képzés

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Az Infrared Training Center segitségével a legtébbet hozhatja ki a

héképalkotasbdl:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

12.13 Ugyfélszolgalat

Ha barmilyen problémat észlel vagy kérdése van a termékkel kapcsolatban, for-
duljon bizalommal Ugyfélszolgalatunkhoz az alabbi cimen: http://support.flir.com.
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13.1 Grazie!

Grazie per aver scelto un prodotto FLIR Systems. Ci auguriamo che il prodotto
sia all'altezza delle aspettative e che vorra scegliere nuovamente i nostri prodotti
in futuro.

13.2 Leggere il manuale prima dell'utilizzo

Accedere al seguente sito Web per leggere o scaricare il

L]
manuale: E

http://support.flir.com/resources/hudb il'

[=]

13.3 Estensione della garanzia del prodotto

Il nostro scopo & quello di fornire la migliore qualita e lavorazione nel settore. Per
dimostrarlo, offriamo la garanzia piu estesa presente sul mercato.

Registrando subito il prodotto, si ricevera quanto segue:

e 2 annidi garanzia per la termocamera
* 10 anni di garanzia per il rilevatore

Accedere al seguente sito Web per attivare la garanzia estesa:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Per ulteriori informazioni sulla procedura di registrazione, fare riferimento al ma-
nuale per I'utente.

Nota La registrazione deve essere completata entro 60 giorni dall'acquisto.
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13.4 Download di FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools consente di creare rapidamente report di ispezione professionali che
mostrano in modo chiaro ai responsabili le rilevazioni effettuate con la
termocamera.

Consente, inoltre, di importare, analizzare e ottimizzare le immagini con facilita e
di inserirle successivamente in documenti di sintesi per condividere i risultati e
giustificare gli interventi di riparazione.

Accedere al seguente sito Web per scaricare FLIR Tools:
http://support.flir.com/tools

13.5 Le nostre app FLIR

Con le nostre app € possibile analizzare le immagini a infrarossi, creare e condi-
videre report utilizzando Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail e molto altro.

E possibile accedere al sito Web e scaricare le app direttamente dal proprio di-
spositivo mobile:

http://onelink.to/tools

13.6 Guida introduttiva
Attenersi alla procedura seguente:

1. Inserire una batteria nel vano batteria.
Collegare il caricabatterie USB all'apposito connettore sul pannello della
termocamera.

3. Caricare la batteria per 2 ore prima di mettere in funzione la termocamera
per la prima volta.

4. Inserire una scheda di memoria nell'apposito slot sopra la termocamera.

Nota Utilizzare una scheda di memoria vuota o che non sia stata utilizzata
in un altro tipo di termocamera. Le termocamere possono organizzare i file in
modo differente sulla scheda di memoria. Pertanto, se la stessa scheda di
memoria viene utilizzata su tipi di termocamera diversi, c'e il rischio di perdita
di dati.

5. Premere il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento @ per accendere la
termocamera.
6. Puntare la termocamera verso l'oggetto desiderato.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 61



13 IT-IT ltaliano

7. Regolare la messa a fuoco della termocamera ad infrarossi ruotando la ghie-
ra di messa a fuoco.

Nota E molto importante regolare correttamente la messa a fuoco, poiché
una regolazione errata pud compromettere il funzionamento delle modalita
di immagine e la misurazione della temperatura.

8. Premere il trigger per salvare unimmagine.

9. Scaricare ed installare FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) o FLIR Report Studio
(software concesso in licenza) sul computer.

10. Avviare FLIR Tools/Tools+ o FLIR Report Studio.

11. Collegare la termocamera al computer mediante il cavo USB.

12. Importare le immagini su FLIR Tools/Tools+ o FLIR Report Studio e creare
un report di ispezione.

13. Inviare il report di ispezione al cliente.

13.7 Vista anteriore
Vedere Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

Misuratore laser per la distanza.22

Obiettivo ad infrarossi.

Ghiera di messa a fuoco.

Pulsante Messa a fuoco automatica.22

Trigger.

Lampada per la termocamera digitale (lato sinistro e destro).
Videocamera digitale.

Punto di attacco per staffa cinghia (sul lato sinistro e destro).
Attacco per treppiede.

0. Punto di attacco per cinghia, laccetto da polso o cordino (sul lato sinistro e
destro).

20N AN~

13.8 Vista posteriore
Vedere Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

Coperchio del connettore USB e dello slot per la scheda di memoria.
Microfono.

Speaker.

Schermo LCD touchscreen.

Pulsante di archiviazione immagine.

AN

22.L'inclusione di questo componente dipende dal modello.
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0.
1.

Pulsante programmabile.

Pulsante per I'attivazione del laser.
Pulsante Indietro.

Pulsante di accensione/spegnimento.
Tasto di navigazione a pressione centrale.
Batteria.

13.9 Elementi del display

Vedere Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

arOND

Tabella dei risultati.

Icone di stato.

Strumento di misurazione (ad esempio, puntatore).
Scala temperatura.

Pulsante del sistema di menu.

13.10 Sistema di menu

Vedere Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

©NO O kLN~

Pulsante Scala di temperatura.
Pulsante Parametri di misurazione.
Pulsante Modalita immagine.
Pulsante Misurazione.

Pulsante Colore.

Pulsante Impostazioni.

Menu principale.23

Sottomenu.

13.11 Promemoria

Innanzitutto regolare la messa a fuoco. Quando la messa a fuoco della termo-
camera non é regolata, la misurazione non sara corretta.

Per impostazione predefinita, la maggior parte delle termocamere adattano la
scala automaticamente. Utilizzare prima questa modalita, ma non esitare a

impostare la scala manualmente.

Una termocamera ¢ dotata di una risoluzione limitata che dipende dalle di-
mensioni del rilevatore, dall'obiettivo e dalla distanza del soggetto. Utilizzare il
centro dello strumento puntatore come guida per determinare le dimensioni

23.L'inclusione di questo componente dipende dal modello.
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dell'oggetto minime, quindi avvicinarsi se necessario. Assicurarsi di restare
lontano da aree pericolose e da componenti elettrici in funzione.

* Prestare attenzione quando si tiene la termocamera perpendicolare al sog-
getto. Osservare attentamente i riflessi, specialmente in caso di bassa emis-
sivita: I'operatore, la termocamera o I'ambiente circostante possono diventare
la fonte principale di riflesso.

¢ Per effettuare una misurazione, selezionare una zona ad elevata emissivita:
ad esempio, un'area con una superficie opaca.

* Gli oggetti particolarmente lucidi, ovvero con basse emissivita, potrebbero
apparire caldi o freddi nella termocamera, poiché possono riflettere
I'ambiente.

* Evitare la luce solare diretta sui dettagli che si stanno ispezionando.

¢ Diversi tipi di difetti, ad esempio quelli nella costruzione di un edificio, posso-
no produrre lo stesso tipo di caratteristica termica.

¢ L'analisi corretta di un'immagine termica richiede una conoscenza professio-
nale dell'area di applicazione.

13.12 Formazione

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Il centro ITC Infrared Training Center offre un notevole supporto nell'ottimizzazio-
ne degli investimenti nell'imaging termico:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

13.13 Assistenza clienti

In caso di problemi o domande sul prodotto, contattare il Centro di assistenza
clienti all'indirizzo http://support.flir.com.
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T—RERSVAINHVWET,
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FUIAT KRB @’&WLT‘ NXZDERZANET,
AXZERNEMCATRT
TA—HA VYT ZEULTHRIMEARXT DT A —HAZRELET,

FO7A—HAEERICRABIDCERIECEETT, 71—HADH
BEFTEREE, BT - ROBEICEEBEZEAET. BREAELREZ
BET,

8. MUA—ZSIVWTEBRZRELET,

9. J>E1—#ZIC FLIR Tools/Tools+(7 ') —" T 7) £/l FLIR Report
Studio (ERAREENDY 7R IIFP)EX IV O—RLTAVARM=ILL
£7,
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10. FLIR Tools/Tools+% #= & FLIR Report Studio Z#28L £7,

1. USBT—7 V&> THXZ 2OV EI—RICERLET,

12. FLIR Tools/Tools+% %= {& FLIR Report Studio ([CEif&%Z 1 ~R—K L. BRE
LAR—KNEERLET,

13. RELAR—RNEISATUNIEBLET,

14.7 BIEAD S DOHNE
Figure 2.1 View from the front, R—> 32 B8 L T IZ&E L\,

L —4—EBlet, 24

FARL > Ko

TA—=HAVY,

F—KRTA—HA KRR, 24

~NUAH—,

FIORIN AATAZ T (BB ROAHA),

FIORI AXT,

NRARNZYT TS5y NOBRY B (ERSXTAEE).
=3 IE4w 7 N

0. NRARZYT, UDANAKNS YT, SZTY—R ANZYTOHRY
HLE (RS RTEH).

P i e

14.8 Tl S OHE
Figure 2.2 View from the rear, R—= 4B L TS EE L,

USBOARVEABLVXEU—H—R AOY NAHN—,

NA4T,

AE—=hH—

2YF AU —2 LCD,

BT —HAT RE>,

TATZ LR,

L—Y—0RERE,

(R3] K&,

FUIAT KRB,
CHRRBELRERFEFES -2 NY R,
A A E

S2oeNooRrLN =

- O

24, ZOEBRBAXZDEFICI>TRRENES,
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149 BEEX
Figure 2.3 Screen elements, X—< 5 SR L T EE V),

1
2.
3.
4
5

wRE.

AT—RATAd>,

BEY = (ARY RX—8—1 &),
BEAT-L
XZ1—=2ATALARERY,

1410 XZ1—>RATA
Figure 2.4 Menu system, R—< 5 2B L T &V,
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PRIE)R&R>,
[(HZ—]RE>,
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XA XZ1—, 25
HIXZ1—,
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BNICT7A—NARHBEL T EE VY, AXSOERISE2TLRLE,
ERBAEN TEFEEA
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BAECOE-—REEALEIN, FETAT-ILZABAICRETS L
LETERT,
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VA BLRENEANOEBICL>TEDYET, ARY MY —)LOF0ER
2, AETERENROZNM A XAOBERICEYET, BEICHUTHR
KETHTKEZV, BRRKEPEREBRBIICEETABVLIICLT
<EEV,
NAZREHRICHLTEEICEDLSICEHEBICREFL TS EE V. REE
FE<SHRSNDLSICTRICEFBLTLKEEV, I—H—, hXF, &
ERBEAEORRNEERFRCE>TLERSTREEN HIET,
HROBVERAZFOEIBE, REROFVWY -2 ZBRL, AEER
BLTSEEWV,

25. ZOEBRBAXZDEFIICI>TRENES,
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o EILABORENRRE N

FENS, BHEEOBEVEOAT DI IRY

BAW(FREFALEW) AT IIRELTAXTICRRENZBEN HY)

£7,

o RENRICESFAXNYESBVLSICLTIEEL,
o BYNOEBELSLEOESETIEAREHEOXRICKRY, BHEOAMENEREh

PHEENBYET,

o FMREGEBUICHENTZICE, ARCHEIZEMMBAIBETT,
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INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

BERNBERICNTIREERARISSEATE D KS, Infrared Training

Center F&FEVLET,

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se
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16.1 Takk!

Takk for at du valgte et produkt fra FLIR Systems. Vi haper at produktet innfrir for-
ventningene dine og at du vil vurdere & bruke oss igjen ved fremtidige behov.

16.2 Les instruksjonsboken for bruk

Ga til den folgende nettsiden for & lese eller laste ned

brukerhandboken:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

16.3 Utvid produktgarantien din

Malet vart er & tilfore industrien den beste kvaliteten og de beste ferdighetene.
For & bevise dette tilbyr vi den mest sjenergse utvidede garantien pa markedet.

Registrer produktet ditt na for & fa felgende:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
¢ 10 ars detektorgaranti

Ga til den felgende nettsiden for & aktivere den utvidede garantien din:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om registreringsprosedyren, kan du se i
bruksanvisningen.

Obs Registreringen mé fullfgres innen 60 dager etter kjop.

16.4 Last ned FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools gjer at du raskt kan opprette profesjonelle inspeksjonsrapporter som
tydelig viser beslutningstakere hva du har funnet med kameraet.
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Importer, analyser og finjuster bilder pa en enkel mate. Deretter kan du innlemme
dem i konsise dokumenter for & dele funn og gjere rede for reparasjoner.

Ga til den felgende nettsiden for & laste ned FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

16.5 Sjekk ut FLIR-appene

Bruk appene vare til & analysere IR-bildene dine, opprette rapporter og dele rap-
portene ved bruk av Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-post osv.

Bruk den mobile enheten din til & ga til den felgende nettsiden og laste ned
appene:

http://onelink.to/tools

16.6 Hurtigstart

Ga frem pé folgende mate:

1
2.
3.
4

No o

10.
11.
12.

Sett inn et batteri i batterirommet.

Koble USB-batteriladeren til USB-kontakten gverst pa kameraet.
Lad batteriet i to timer for du starter kameraet for ferste gang.
Sett et minnekort inn i kortsporet gverst pa4 kameraet.

Obs Tem minnekortet for bruk eller bruk bare et minnekort som ikke er
brukt i en annen type kamera. Kameraene organiserer kanskje filene anner-
ledes pa minnekortet. Derfor er det fare for & miste data hvis samme minne-
kort brukes i forskjellige typer kameraer.

Trykk pa pa/av-knappen G) for & sla pa kameraet.
Rett kameraet mot objektet.
Juster IR-kameraets fokus ved & vri pa fokusringen.

Obs Det er sveert viktig & justere fokus riktig. Feil fokusjustering pavirker
hvordan bildemodusene fungerer. Det pavirker ogsa temperaturmalingen.

Trykk pa bryteren for & lagre et bilde.

Last ned og installer FLIR Tools/Tools+ (gratis) eller FLIR Report Studio (li-
sensiert programvare) pa datamaskinen.

Start FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio.

Koble kameraet til datamaskinen via en USB-kabel.

Importer bildene til FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio, og opprett en
inspeksjonsrapport.
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13. Send inspeksjonsrapporten til kunden.

16.7 Sett forfra
Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, side 3.

Laseravstandsmaéler.28

Infrarad linse.

Fokusring.

Autofokus-knapp.28

Utlgser.

Lampe for digitalkameraet (venstre og hoyre side).
Digitalkamera.

Festepunkt for handsnorbraketten (venstre og heyre side).
Stativfeste.

0. Festepunkt for handsnor, handleddssnor eller halssnor (venstre og hayre
side).

20N> AN~

16.8 Sett fra baksiden
Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, side 4.

Deksel til USB-kontakten og minnekortsporet
Mikrofon.

Hoyttaler.

LCD-bergringsskjerm.

Knapp for bildearkiv.
Programmerbar knapp.

Knapp for & betjene laseren.
Tilbake-knapp.

. Av/pa-knapp.

0. Navigasjonspute med midttrykking.
1. Batteri.

TN RrON =

16.9 Skjermelementer
Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, side 5.

1. Resultattabell.
2. Statusikoner.
3. Maleverktoy (f.eks. punktmaler).

28.Dette elementet avhenger av kameramodellen.
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4.
5.

Temperaturskala.
Knapp i menysystemet.

16.10 Menysystem

Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, side 5.

©NoOOThWN =

Knapp for temperaturskala.
Knapp for maleparametre.
Knapp for bildemodus.
Knapp for maling.

Knapp for farge.

Knapp for innstillinger.
Hovedmeny.29

Undermeny.

16.11 Ting & huske pa

Still inn fokus farst. Hvis kameraet er ute av fokus, vil malingen veere feil.
Som standard tilpasser de fleste kameraer seg automatisk til skalaen. Benytt
denne modusen fgrst, men ngl ikke med & stille inn skalaen manuelt.

Et termokamera har en opplgsningsgrense. Den er avhengig av storrelsen pa
detektoren, linsen og avstanden til malet. Bruk sentrum av punktverktoyet
som referanse til den minst mulige objektsterrelsen, og g& neermere hvis nad-
vendig. Pass pa ikke & komme i naerheten av farlige omrader og spenningsfo-
rende elektriske komponenter.

Veer forsiktig nar du holder kameraet vinkelrett mot motivet. Se opp for reflek-
sjoner, spesielt ved lav emissivitet — du, kameraet eller omgivelsene kan bli
hovedkilden til refleksjon.

Velg en sone med hgy emissivitet, f.eks. et omrade med matt overflate, for &
utfere en maling.

Blanke gjenstander, dvs. de med lav emissivitet, kan fremsta som varme eller
kalde i kameraet, fordi de hovedsakelig reflekterer omgivelsene.

Unnga direkte sollys pa detaljene du undersgker.

Forskjellige typer feil, f.eks. de som kan pavises i en bygningskonstruksjon,
kan fare til samme type termisk monster.

A analysere et infrargdt bilde pa riktig mate krever profesjonell kunnskap om
bruksomradet.

29.Dette elementet avhenger av kameramodellen.
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16.12 Oppleering

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

La Infrared Training Center hjelpe deg med & fa mest mulig ut av investeringen

din i termografi:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

16.13 Kundestotte

Ikke ngl med & kontakte kundestettesenteret vart pa http://support.flir.com hvis
du steter p& problemer eller har sparsmél angéende produktet.
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17.1 Danku!

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van een product van FLIR Systems. Wij vertrou-
wen erop dat het product aan uw verwachtingen voldoet en dat u in de toekomst
opnieuw voor een product van FLIR Systems zult kiezen.

17.2 Lees de handleiding voor gebruik

Ga naar de volgende website om de handleiding te lezen

of te downloaden: E .

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

17.3 Uw productgarantie verlengen

Ons streven is u qua kwaliteit en vakmanschap het beste in de branche te leve-
ren. Daarom bieden wij u de ruimste verlengde garantie op de markt aan.

Registreer uw product nu en ontvang:

e 2 garantie op de camera
* 10 jaar garantie op de detector

Ga naar de onderstaande website om uw verlengde garantie te activeren:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Zie de gebruikershandleiding voor meer informatie over de registratieprocedure
Opm. De registratie moet binnen 60 dagen na aankoop zijn voltooid.

17.4 FLIR Tools downloaden

Met FLIR Tools kunt u snel professionele inspectierapporten maken waarin be-
sluitvormers duidelijk kunnen zien wat u met uw camera hebt vastgelegd.
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Beelden zijn eenvoudig te importeren, analyseren en aan te passen. Vervolgens
kunt u ze opnemen in beknopte rapporten om bevindingen te delen en reparaties
te verantwoorden.

Ga naar deze website om FLIR Tools te downloaden:

http://support.flir.com/tools

17.5 Gebruikmaken van onze FLIR-apps

Gebruik onze apps om infraroodbeelden te analyseren, rapporten te maken en
deze te delen via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Ga met uw mobiele apparaat naar deze website en download de apps:
http://onelink.to/tools

17.6 Snelstartgids
Volg deze procedure:

1. Plaats een batterij in het batterijvak.
Sluit de USB-batterijlader aan op de USB-connector aan de bovenkant van
de camera.

3. Laad de batterij 2 uur op voordat u de camera de eerste keer inschakelt.

4. Plaats een geheugenkaart in de kaartsleuf aan de bovenkant van de camera.

Opm. Gebruik geen geheugenkaart die eerder is gebruikt in een ander ty-
pe camera. De camera's organiseren bestanden mogelijk anders op de ge-
heugenkaart, waardoor gegevens verloren kunnen gaan als dezelfde
geheugenkaart wordt gebruikt in verschillende typen camera.

Druk op de aan/uit-knop @ om de camera in te schakelen.
Richt de camera op het gewenste object.
7. Stel de infraroodcamera scherp door de focusring te draaien.

2

Opm. Juiste scherpstelling is van groot belang. Onjuiste scherpstelling
heeft effect op de werking van de modi. Het heeft tevens effect op de
temperatuurmeting.

8. Druk op de knop om een afbeelding op te slaan.

9. Download en installeer FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) of FLIR Report Studio
(gelicentieerde software) op uw computer.

10. Start FLIR Tools/Tools+ of FLIR Report Studio.

11. Sluit de camera op de computer aan met behulp van de USB-kabel.
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12. Importeer de afbeeldingen in FLIR Tools/Tools+ of FLIR Report Studio en
stel een inspectierapport op.
13. Stuur het inspectierapport naar uw klant.

17.7 Vooraanzicht
Zie Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

Laserafstandsmeter.30

Infraroodlens.

Focusring.

Knop Autofocus.30

Trigger.

Lamp voor de digitale camera (links en rechts)
Digitale camera.

Bevestigingspunt voor het riempje (links en rechts)
Bevestiging voor statief.

0. Bevestigingspunt voor het riempje, de polsband of het draagkoord (links en
rechts)

SO0 Noo AN~

17.8 Achteraanzicht
Zie Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

Klepje voor de USB-connector en de geheugenkaartsleuf
Microfoon

Luidspreker

LCD-aanraakscherm.

Beeldarchiefknop.

Programmeerbare knop.

Knop om de laser te bedienen.

Terug-knop.

. Aan/uit-knop.

0. Navigatietoets met drukknopfunctie in het midden.
1. Batterij.

S2oeNoOoROND =

17.9 Schermelementen
Zie Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

1. Resultatentabel.

30.Dit onderdeel is afhankelijk van het cameramodel.
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arDd

Statuspictogrammen.
Meethulpmiddel (bijv. spotmeter).
Temperatuurschaal.
Menusysteemknop.

17.10 Menusysteem

Zie Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.

©ONO O h N~

Knop voor temperatuurschaal
Knop Meetparameters.

Knop Beeldmodus.

Knop Meting.

Knop Kleur.

Knop Opties.

Hoofdmenu.31

Submenu.

17.11 Onthouden

Stel de camera eerst scherp. Als u dit niet doet, zal de meting onjuist zijn.
Standaard wordt de instelling van de meeste camera’s automatisch aange-
past. Gebruik eerst deze modus, maar stap bij twijfel over op handmatige
bediening.

Een warmtebeeldcamera heeft een resolutielimiet. Deze is afhankelijk van de
grootte van de detector, de lens en de afstand tot het onderwerp. Gebruik de
functie voor middelpuntsmeting als hulpmiddel voor het bepalen van de
kleinst mogelijke objectgrootte. Ga indien noodzakelijk dichterbij staan. Zorg
dat u uit de buurt blijft van gevaarlijke plekken en elektrische onderdelen.
Wees voorzichtig als u de camera loodrecht op het doel houdt. Let goed op
reflecties, met name bij lage emissiewaarden: uzelf, de camera of de omge-
ving kan in dit geval de belangrijkste bron van reflectie worden.

Selecteer bij het uitvoeren van metingen een zone met een hoge emissie-
graad, bijvoorbeeld een gebied met een niet-weerspiegelend oppervlak.
Lege objecten, met lage emissiewaarden, kunnen in de camera warm of koud
lijken aangezien deze hoofdzakelijk reflecties veroorzaken.

Vermijd direct zonlicht op de details die u inspecteert.

Verschillende typen defecten, zoals die in de constructie van gebouwen, kun-
nen resulteren in hetzelfde type thermische patronen.

31.Dit onderdeel is afhankelijk van het cameramodel.
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* Het correct analyseren van een infraroodopname vereist professionele kennis
van het toepassingsgebied.

17.12 Training

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Laat het Infrared Training Center u helpen het maximale uit uw investering in
warmtebeeldtechnologie te halen:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

17.13 Klantenondersteuning

Aarzel niet om contact op te nemen met onze klantenservice op http://support.flir.
com indien u problemen ondervindt of vragen heeft over uw product.
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18.1 Dziekujemy!

Dzigkujemy za wybranie produktu firmy FLIR Systems. Mamy nadziejg, ze spetni
on oczekiwania i zacheci do zakupu kolejnych produktéw z naszej oferty.

18.2 Przed uzyciem nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcjg

Odwiedz ponizszg strong internetowa, aby przeczytaé

lub pobraé instrukcje obstugi:
http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

18.3 Przedtuz gwarancje na produkt

Naszym celem jest zapewnienie najlepszej jakosci oraz doskonatego wykonania
w przemysle. Aby tego dokonad, oferujemy najdtuzsza gwarancje dostepna na
rynku.

Zarejestruj teraz swoj produkt, aby otrzymac:

e 2-letnig gwarancije na kamere
* 10-letnig gwarancje na detektor

Wejdz na ponizszg strong internetowa, aby aktywowac przedtuzong gwarancjeg:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Wigcej informacji na temat procedury rejestracji mozna znalez¢ w podregczniku
uzytkownika.

Uwaga Rejestracja musi nastgpi¢ w ciggu 60 dni od dokonania zakupu.
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18.4 Pobierz FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools pozwoli Ci na szybkie tworzenie profesjonalnych raportéw kontrol-
nych, ktére w przejrzysty sposob pokazg przetozonym dane zebrane za pomoca
kamery.

Importuj, analizuj i z fatwoscia koreluj obrazy. Nastepnie wprowadzaj je do zwigz-
tych dokumentéw, aby dzieli¢ sie odkryciami lub uzasadni¢ naprawy.

Odwiedz ponizszg strone internetowg, aby pobraé¢ FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

18.5 Sprawdz nasze aplikacje FLIR

Korzystaj z naszych aplikacji, aby analizowa¢ obrazy termowizyjne, tworzy¢ ra-
porty i dzieli¢ sie nimi za pomoca Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-maila, itd.

Skorzystaj z urzgdzenia mobilnego, aby wej$¢ na ponizszg strong internetows i
pobra¢ aplikacje:

http://onelink.to/tools

18.6 Skroécona instrukcja obstugi
Wykonaj nastepujace czynnosci:

1. Umies$¢ akumulator w komorze akumulatora.

2. Podtacz tadowarke USB do ztgcza USB w goérnej czesci kamery.

3. Przed uzyciem kamery po raz pierwszy nataduj akumulator (czas tadowania:
2 godziny).

4. Witdz kartg pamigci do gniazda karty w gornej czesci kamery.

Uwaga Sformatuj karte pamieci lub uzywaj wytacznie karty pamieci, ktéra
nie byta wczesniej uzywana w innym typie kamery. Kamery moga organizo-
wag pliki na karcie pamieci w rézny sposéb. Istnieje zatem ryzyko utraty da-
nych, jesli ta sama karta pamieci jest uzywana w réznych typach kamer.

5. Naci$nij przycisk wigczania/wytaczania @ aby wiaczy¢ kamere.
6. Nakieruj kamere na dowolny obiekt.
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8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.

Wyreguluj ostros¢ kamery termowizyjnej, obracajac pierscien regulacji
ostrosci.

Uwaga Poprawna regulacja ostrosci jest bardzo wazna. Nieprawidtowa re-
gulacja ostrosci wptywa na sposéb dziatania réznych trybéw wyswietlania, a
takze na pomiar temperatury.

Nacisnij przycisk wyzwalajacy, aby zapisa¢ obraz.

Pobierz FLIR Tools/Tools+ (oprogramowanie bezptatne) lub FLIR Report Stu-
dio (oprogramowanie licencjonowane) i zainstaluj na komputerze.

Uruchom program FLIR Tools/Tools+ lub FLIR Report Studio.

Podtgcz kamere do komputera za pomoca kabla USB.

Importuj obrazy do programu FLIR Tools/Tools+ lub FLIR Report Studio, a
nastepnie utworz raport z pomiaru.

Wyslij raport z pomiaru do klienta.

18.7 Widok z przodu

Patrz Figure 2.1 View from the front, strona 3.

20N AN~

Dalmierz laserowy.32

Obiektyw na podczerwien

Pierécien regulacji ostrosci.

Przycisk automatycznej regulacji ostrosci.32

Przycisk wyzwalajgcy.

Lampa kamery cyfrowej (po lewej i po prawej stronie).

Kamera cyfrowa.

Punkt zaczepienia uchwytu paska na reke (po lewej i po prawej stronie).
Punkt mocowania statywu.

. Punkt zaczepienia uchwytu paska na reke, paska na nadgarstek lub smyczy

(po lewej i po prawej stronie).

18.8 Widok od tytu

Patrz Figure 2.2 View from the rear, strona 4.

SN

Ostona ztgcza USB i gniazda karty pamiegci.
Mikrofon.

Gtosnik.

Dotykowy ekran LCD.

Przycisk archiwizacji obrazu.

32.Ten element jest zalezny od modelu kamery.
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0.
1.

Przycisk programowalny.

Przycisk obstugi lasera.

Przycisk Wstecz.

Przycisk wtgczania/wytgczania.

Panel nawigacyjny z przyciskiem srodkowym.
Akumulator.

18.9 Elementy ekranu

Patrz Figure 2.3 Screen elements, strona 5.

arOND

Tabela wynikow

Ikony stanu.

Narzedzie pomiarowe (np. miernik punktowy).
Skala temperatury

Przycisk menu

18.10 System menu

Patrz Figure 2.4 Menu system, strona 5.

©NO O kLN~

Przycisk skali temperatury.
Przycisk parametréw pomiardw.
Przycisk trybu zobrazowania.
Przycisk pomiaréw.

Przycisk koloru.

Przycisk ustawien.

Menu gtéwne.33

Podmenu.

18.11 Wazne:

Najpierw wyreguluj ostro$¢. Jesli ostros¢ kamery nie jest wyregulowana, po-

miar jest nieprawidtowy.

W wiekszosci kamer domysinie skala dostosowywana jest automatycznie.
Najpierw uzyj tego trybu, ale zawsze mozesz ustawi¢ skale recznie.

Kamera termiczna ma ograniczong rozdzielczo$¢. Zalezy ona od wielkosci
detektora, obiektywu i odlegtosci od celu. Uzyj srodka narzedzia punktowego
do okreslenia minimalnego mozliwego rozmiaru obiektu i przybliz si¢ w razie

33.Ten element jest zalezny od modelu kamery.
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potrzeby. Uwazaj, aby nie znalez¢ sie w obszarze niebezpiecznym ani w po-
blizu dziatajgcych podzespotéw elektrycznych.

Zachowaj ostroznos¢, trzymajac kamere prostopadle do celu. Zwréé uwage
na odbicia, zwtaszcza przy obiektach o niskiej emisyjnosci — uzytkownik, ka-
mera lub otoczenie moze stac sig gtéwnym zrédtem odbicia.

Do przeprowadzenia pomiaru wybierz obszar o duzej emisyjnosci (np. o0 ma-
towej powierzchni).

Gtadkie obiekty (tzn. majgce niskg emisyjnos$¢) moga by¢ widziane przez ka-

mere jako ciepte lub zimne, poniewaz przewaznie odbijajg otoczenie.
* Nie nalezy badac¢ obiektow w czasie, gdy sg wystawione na bezposrednie
Swiatto stoneczne.

* Rdzne typy usterek, jak np. usterki w konstrukcji budynku, moga tworzy¢ ten

sam typ rozktadu temperatury.

¢ Prawidtowa analiza obrazu termowizyjnego wymaga profesjonalnej wiedzy o

obszarze zastosowania.

18.12 Szkolenia

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center pomoze Ci w maksymalnym wykorzystaniu inwestycji w

obrazowanie termiczne:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

18.13 Pomoc techniczna

Jesli masz problemy lub pytania dotyczace produktu, skontaktuj sie z naszym
centrum pomocy technicznej pod adresem http://support.flir.com.
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19.1 Obrigado!

Obrigado por escolher um produto da FLIR Systems. Esperamos que este pro-
duto cumpra as suas expetativas e que nos considere novamente para as suas
necessidades futuras.

19.2 Leia o manual antes da utilizacao

Aceda ao seguinte website para ler ou transferir o

manual:

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b

19.3 Aumente a garantia do seu produto

O nosso objetivo é fornecer a melhor qualidade e fabrico da industria. Desta for-
ma, oferecemos-lhe a garantia alargada mais generosa no mercado.

Registe ja o seu produto para receber:

* 2 anos de garantia para a cdmara
* 10 anos de garantia para o detetor

Aceda ao seguinte website para ativar a sua garantia alargada:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Para mais informagdes sobre o processo de registo, consulte 0 manual do
utilizador.

Nota O registo deve ser concluido nos 60 dias ap6s a data de compra.
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19.4 Transferir o FLIR Tools

O FLIR Tools permite-lhe criar rapidamente relatérios de inspec¢ao profissionais,
que mostram claramente aos elementos decisores o que descobriu com a sua
camara.

Importe, analise e aperfeicoe imagens facilmente. Depois, incorpore-as em do-
cumentos concisos para partilhar descobertas e justificar reparacgoes.

Aceda ao seguinte website para transferir o FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

19.5 Consulte as nossas aplicacées FLIR

Utilize as nossas aplicagdes para analisar imagens de IV, criar relatérios e parti-
Iha-los através dos servigos Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-mail, etc.

Utilize o seu dispositivo mével para aceder ao website e transferir as aplicagdes:

http://onelink.to/tools

19.6 Manual de iniciagao rapida
Siga este procedimento:

1. Coloque uma bateria no respetivo compartimento.
Ligue o carregador de bateria USB ao conetor USB na parte superior da
camara.

3. Carregue a bateria durante 2 horas antes de ligar a camara pela primeira
vez.

4. Insiraum cartdo de memdria na ranhura para cartdes localizada na parte su-
perior da camara.

Nota Utilize apenas cartdes de memoria vazios ou que nao tenham sido
utilizados noutro tipo de camara. As camaras podem organizar os ficheiros
de forma diferente no cartdo de memoria e, por isso, existe o risco de perder
dados no caso de o mesmo cartdo de memoria ser utilizado em camaras de
tipos diferentes.

5. Prima o botao Ligar/Deingar@ para ligar a camara.
6. Aponte a cAmara na direcdo do objeto de interesse.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 91



19 PT-PT Portugués

13.

Ajuste o foco da camara de infravermelhos rodando o anel de focagem.

Nota E de extrema importancia ajustar a focagem corretamente. O ajuste
incorreto da focagem afeta o funcionamento dos modos de imagem. Tam-
bém afeta a medicéo de temperatura.

Puxe o disparador para guardar uma imagem.
Transfira e instale o FLIR Tools/Tools+ (freeware) ou o FLIR Report Studio
(software licenciado) no seu computador.

. Inicie o FLIR Tools/Tools+ ou o FLIR Report Studio.
. Ligue a camara ao computador utilizando o cabo USB.
. Importe as imagens para o FLIR Tools/Tools+ ou o FLIR Report Studio e crie

um relatério de inspecéo.
Envie o relatério de inspecéo para o seu cliente.

19.7 Perspetiva da parte frontal

Consulte Figure 2.1 View from the front, pagina 3.

©ONO O A N~
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Medidor de distancia a laser.34

Lente de infravermelhos.

Anel de focagem.

Botéo de focagem automatica.34

Disparador.

Lampada para a camara digital (lados esquerdo e direito).

Camara digital.

Ponto de fixagéo para o suporte da correia de méo (lados esquerdo e
direito).

Suporte para tripé.

. Ponto de fixagéo para a correia, correia de mao ou correia de pulso (lados

esquerdo e direito).

19.8 Perspetiva da parte posterior

Consulte Figure 2.2 View from the rear, pagina 4.

AN

Tampa do conetor USB e da ranhura do cartdo de memodria.
Microfone.

Altifalante.

Ecra tatil LCD.

Bot&o de arquivo de imagens.

34.Este item depende do modelo da camara.
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1.

Botéo programavel.

Botao para controlar o laser.

Bot&o Retroceder.

Botéo Ligar/Desligar.

Tecla de navegagao com toque central.
Bateria.

19.9 Elementos do ecra

Consulte Figure 2.3 Screen elements, pagina 5.

IS

Tabela de resultados.

icones de estado.

Ferramenta de medigao (por ex., medidor de pontos).
Escala de temperatura.

Botao do sistema de menus.

19.10 Sistema de menus

Consulte Figure 2.4 Menu system, pagina 5.
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Botéo da escala de temperatura.
Botao de parametros de medicéo.
Bot&do de modo de imagem.
Botao de medicao.

Boté&o de cor.

Bot&o de definicoes.

Menu principal.35

Submenu.

19.11 Tenha em atenco o seguinte

Ajuste primeiro a focagem. Quando a camara estiver desfocada, a medicao
sera incorreta.

Por predefinicdo, a maioria das cAmaras adapta automaticamente a escala.
Utilize primeiro este modo, mas, se necessario, defina a escala manualmente.
Uma camara térmica possui um limite de resolucéo. Este depende do tama-
nho do detetor, da lente e da distancia em relagéo ao alvo. Utilize o centro da
ferramenta de ponto como guia para o tamanho minimo de objeto possivel e,

35.Este item depende do modelo da camara.
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se necessario, aproxime-se. Certifique-se de que fica afastado de zonas peri-
gosas ou de componentes elétricos com corrente.

¢ Tenha cuidado ao segurar a cAmara num angulo perpendicular ao alvo. Pres-
te atencao aos reflexos, sobretudo a baixa emissividade, pois o utilizador, a
camara ou o ambiente em seu redor, poderao tornar-se a principal fonte de
reflexéo.

¢ Selecione uma zona com alta emissividade, isto &, uma area com uma super-
ficie mate, para efetuar uma medigéo.

¢ Os objetos vazios, ou seja, com baixa emissividade, podem aparecer como
quentes ou frios na camara pelo facto de refletirem principalmente o
ambiente.

* Evite a luz solar direta sobre os detalhes que inspeciona.

* Varios tipos de falhas, como as que se encontram na constru¢éo de um edifi-
cio, podem ter como resultado o mesmo tipo de padrao térmico.

* A analise correta de uma imagem de infravermelhos requer o conhecimento
profissional da area de aplicacéo.

19.12 Formacao

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Deixe que o Infrared Training Center o ajude a maximizar o seu investimento em
imagens térmicas:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

19.13 Apoio ao cliente

N&o hesite em contactar o nosso Centro de Apoio ao Cliente em
http://support.flir.com caso encontre algum problema ou tenha alguma duvida
sobre o seu produto.
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20.1 Cnacu6o!

Bnarogapvm Bac 3a Bbi6op o6opyaoaHuaFLIR Systems. Mbl Hageemcs, 4T Ha-
e o6opyAoBaHWE ONpaBAaeT BCE BaLUM OXMUAAHWSA, U Bbl NPOAO/IKUTE UCMOJb-
30BaTb Hally NPOAYKLMIO B ByayLLeM.

20.2 [MpouuTaiiTe pyKOBOACTBO Nepeg Ha4yasiom paboTbl

MepelnanTe Ha yKasaHHbIM CalT, YTOGbI NPOYMTaTb UK
L]
3arpysuTb pyKOBOACTBO: E

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

20.3 MpopanuTe rapaHTUIO Ha NPOAYKT

Hawa uesb - 06ecneymTb Hany4Liee Ka4ecTBO B Hallen 061acTi NPOMbILLIEH-
HocTK. MoaToMy Mbl Npea/iaraem camyto PacLUMPEHHYIO FrapaHTUIO Ha PbIHKeE.

3aperncTpupyiiTe Ball NPOAYKT cenyac, 4Tobbl MONYYUTb:

* 2rojarapaHTiu Ha Kamepy
e 10 neT rapaHTuM Ha JeTeKTop

MepenanTe Ha yKasaHHbIM CalT, YTOObl aKTUBMPOBATL PACLUMPEHHYIO
rapaHTuio:

http://support.flir.com/camreg

[na nonyyeruns 6onee Nogpo6HOM MHGOPMaLMK O MPoLeAyPe PErUCTpaLmm CM.
PYKOBOACTBO NO/Ib30BaTeNs.

MpumeyaHue Pernctpaumio HEO6X0AMMO 3aBEPLUMTL B TedeHne 60 aHew ¢
MOMEHTA MOKYMKMU.
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20.4 3arpyska FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools no3BonAoT 66ICTPO co3aasaTb NpoheccMoHa bHbIe 0THETbI O MPOo-
BEpHKax, KOTOPbIE TOYHO YKAXYT ML,AM, OTBETCTBEHHbIM 3a NPUHSATUE PELUEHWH,
4TO 6bIS10 OGHAPYKEHO NPU NMOMOLLM KaMepbl.

MMnopTupynTe, aHaNM3npymnTe 1 HacTpamMBanTe U306paKeHNUA NPOCTO. 3aTem
BCTaBbLTE WX B CHaTble JOKYMEHTbI A5 NpeaocTaBneHns nHpopmaumum 06 obHa-
PYEHHbIX YCNOBUAX W AJ1IA OGOCHOBAHWUA PEMOHTHbIX PaboT.

MepeWignTe Ha yKasaHHbIV canT, 4To6bl 3arpy3nTb FLIR Tools:

http://support.flir.com/tools

20.5 OsHaKombTeCh € npunoxeHnamu FLIR

McnonbayiTe Halm NPUAOHEHWA 418 aHan3a MHPPaKPacHbIX M306pameHni,
€03/aHnA 0THETOB M OTNPaBKK X Yepes Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, aneKTpoHHyto
no4Ty u ap.

MNepeVipnTe Ha yKa3aHHbIVM CalT ¢ MOGUIBLHOTO TenleoHa 1 3arpysuTe
MPUIOKEHNA:

http://onelink.to/tools

20.6 PykoBopcTBO NO HEmMeA/IEHHOMY MCNOJIb30BaHUIO
BbINONHWTE NEPEYUCNEHHbIE HUMHKE AENCTBUA:

1. BcTaBbTe akKyMy/IATOP B aKKYyMyNATOPHbIA OTCEK.
MNMoacoeanHWTe 3apaaHoOe YCTPOUCTBO € MHTepdericom USB K pasbemy
USB Ha BepxHei 4acTu Kamepbl.

3. [lepep nepsbiM UCMOIb30BAHNEM KaMepbl HEOGXOAMMO 3apAAUTb aKKYMy-
NATOPbI B TEHEHWM 2 4ACOB.

4. YcTaHOBWTE KapTy MamMATH B C/IOT, PACMOJIOKEHHbIV B BEPXHEN YacTh
Kamepbl.

Mpumeyanne OunCTUTE KAPTY NAMATH UM UCMONL3YINTE TY KAPTY Namsi-
TW, KOTOPas He MCro/Ib30Basach paHblue Ha Kamepe Apyroro Tuna. Pasiny-
Hble Kamepbl MOTYT MO-PasHOMYy OPraHWU30BbIBaTb CTPYKTYPY XpaHeHus
haitnoB Ha KapTe namsaTH. Mo3TOMy CyLLEeCTBYET PUCK NOTEPU AaHHbIX NPH
MCMO0/Ib30BaHWM OAHOW KapTbl MAMATH Ha Pa3/IMYHbIX TUMAxX Kamep.

5. HamMmuTe KHOMKY BKIIOYEHUA/BBIKIIOYEHNA (D [NA BKIIOYEHUA Kamepsbl.
6. HanpaBbTe Kamepy Ha U3y4aemblit O6BHEKT.
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13.

CcoKycupyiiTe MHpPaKpacHyIo Kamepy, NoBopayMBas KosbLo
POKYCUPOBKH.

MpumeyaHune [pasuabHas peryMpoBKa GoKyca MMeeT 60/bLIoe 3Have-
HWe. HenpaBuabHan GOKYCMPOBKa MOKET NOBMATL Ha paBoTy Kamepbl B
pemumax. Kpome Toro, aTo 3aTparnBaeT pesy/srarbl USMepeHus
Temneparypbl.

HaxmMuTe NycKoBYIO KHOMKY, 4TOGbI COXPaHUTb M306pareHHe.
3arpysuTte u yctaHosute FLIR Tools/Tools+ (6ecnnatHoe MO) nnm FLIR Re-
port Studio (1MueH3anoHHoe MO) Ha BaLw KOMMbOTEp.

. 3anyctute FLIR Tools/Tools+ nan FLIR Report Studio.
. MopxniounTe Kamepy K KOMMbIOTEPY € MOMOLLBIO Kabensa USB.
. UmnopTupylite nsobpaenus B FLIR Tools/Tools+ nnu FLIR Report Studio

W CO3paiTe OTHET O NPOBEpPHAX.
OTnpaBbTe 0TYET O NPOBEPKAX KMEHTY.

20.7 Bwup cnepepu

Cwm. Figure 2.1 View from the front, ctpanuupl 3.

S0 NoOo RGN~

JlasepHbIvt ganbHomep.36

MHppaKpacHbI 06bEKTUB.

KonbLo hoKycMpOoBKM.

HHonka aBTOOKYCMPOBKN.36

Tpurrep.

Jlamna ansa undpoBor Kamepsbl (1eBas v NnpaBas CTOPOHbI).

Lindposas poTokamepa.

To4Ka KpenneHWs KpoHLLTeHa Py4YHOro PeMHs (n1eBas 1 NpaBas CTOPOHA).
Hes3po ana wraTmea.

. ToyKa KpenneHusa py4HOro pemHs, peMeLlKa Ha 3anfacTbe AN peMeLlKa

L1591 NEPEHOCKU (leBas v npasas CTOPoHa).

20.8 Bwup Kamepbl c3agun

Cw. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, cTpaHuubl 4.

1.

2.
3.
4

Kpbiwka pasbema USB v cnota kapTbl namMaTy.
MwuKpodoH.

JAnHamMuK.

CeHcopHbit HK-gucnnen.

36.3T0T aNeMEHT NPUMEHAETCSA B 3aBUCUMOCTM OT MOAE/IN Kamepbl.
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S2oeNoO

0.
1.

HKHonKa apxvBMpoBaHUA M306pameHns.

HKHonKa nporpamMmMHOro ynpaenieHus.

HHonkKa ynpaBneHusa nasepom.

KHonka Hazag,.

KHonka on/off (Bkn./Bbikn.).

HaBuraynoHHas naHesb C LeHTPa/IbHOM HAaMMMHOM KHOMKOM.
AKKymMynaTop.

20.9 3dnemeHTbl gucnaes

Cw. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, cTpaHuupl 5.

SN T

Tabnu1ua pesynsrarTos.

3HayKM COCTOAHMA.

MHCTPYMEHT namepeHus (Hanpumep, aKCNO3nMeTp).
LLIkana Temnepatypsl.

HHonka cucTembl MeHto.

20.10 Cuctema mMeHIo

Cw. Figure 2.4 Menu system, cTpaHuubl 5.

©NoOOhWN =

HHonKa WwKanbl Temnepartypsbl.
HHonKa napameTpoB namepeHums.
HHonKa pexuvma nsobpameHms.
HHonKa namepeHus.

KHonka uBeTa.

HHonka "HacTpoiku".

naBHoe MeHI0.37

MoameHto.

20.11 NMamAatka

CHavana cnefiyeT HacTpouTb hoKyc. Ecaim Kamepa He choKycvpoBaHa, faH-
Hble U3MepeHnsa 6y,D,yT HenpaBW/IbHbIMWU.

Mo ymoi4aHHio 60/IbLUMHCTBO KaMep aBTOMAaTUYECKW HacTpamBatoT Mac-
wra6. CHavana Ucnonb3yiTe 3TOT PEHMM, HO NMPKU HEOBXOAMMOCTU MacLLTab
MOXHO 6€3 Npo6/1IeM HACTPOUTL BPYUHYHO.

PaspelleHre TennoBU3NOHHOM KaMepbl OrpaHUyeHo. DTO 3aBUCHT OT pas-
mMepa fleTeKTopa, 06BEKTUBA U PACCTOAHMUA O OGBEKTA CHEMKH.

37.370T 3/1eMeHT NPUMEHSAETCA B 3aBUCHMOCTH OT MOAE/IM KaMepsb!.
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McnonbayiiTe LieHTPabHYI0 YacTb MHCTPYMEHTA /19 U3MEPEHNA TOHEK KaK
OPUEHTUP AN MUHUMA/IbHO BO3MOXHOIO pasmepa o6beKTa 1 npu Heo6xo-
[MMOCTH BbIMOJIHUTE NPUGNIKEHME. M36eraiTe onacHbIX 30H U He Kacaii-
TECb 3NEKTPUYECKUX AeTasiei Mo HanpaHeHeM.

* Byabre oCTOPOMXHbI, KOrAa AepuTe KaMmepy nepneHAnKYNAapHO 06 bEKTY
CBEMKM. YUMTbIBANTE BOSMOMHbIE OTPAKEHUA, OCOGEHHO NPU HU3KOK N3ny-
varoLer cnocobHoCTM — Bbl camu, Kamepa Mn OKpyHatoLme 06beKTbl Mo-
ryT cTaTb OCHOBHbIM MCTOYHUKOM OTPaMEHMs.

*  YT06bI BbIMNOJIHUTL U3MEPEHHWE, BbibepuTe 30HY C BLICOKMM KO3DDULUEHTOM
M3Ny4eHunn, Hanpumep 061acTb C MaTOBOW MOBEPXHOCTHIO.

*  OroneHHble OGBEKTDI, T. €. 0GBbEKTbI C HUKUM KOIDPULMEHTOM U3/YYEHUS,
MOTYT BbIIIAAETb Yepe3 Kamepy TerIbIMU UM XOOAHBIMM, TaK KaK OHU, B
OCHOBHOM, OTPamatoT OKpy#atoLume npeameTbl.

* Wa3berariTe nonagaHna NPAMbIX COTHEYHbIX JyHer Ha U3y4aemble OObEKThI.

* PasnnyHble TUNbl AePEKTOB, HaNpPUMepP B KOHCTPYKLMKM 34aHWIA, MOTYT Npu-
BOAMTb K MOAB/IEHMIO TAKMX e TEMNN0BbIX 30H Ha 306parKeHNAX.

* 1A npaBUIbLHOrO aHanM3a MHPpPaKPaCHbIX M306paeHn HEOGXOANMbI
npogeccroHabHble 3HaHWA B JaHHOM 061acTy.

20.12 MoproTtoBKa cneynaanucTos

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

CotpygHuku Infrared Training Center (LLeHTp NOArOTOBKM CNeLManmncToB no Tern-
JIOBU3MOHHOM AMArHOCTMKE) NOMOrYT BaM ONTUMW3MPOBAaTb MHBECTULMK B
Tepmorpadwutio:

www.infraredtraining.com info_us@infraredtraining.com
www.irtraining.eu info@irtraining.eu
www.irtraining.com itc@flir.se

20.13 MoppaepKa KANEHTOB

B cny4ae BO3HMKHOBEHWA KaKUX-IMG0 NPo6GieM MK BOMPOCOB MO Hallei npo-
OYKUWMM 06paTUTECH B LEHTP NOAAEPHKM KIMEHTOB, MOCETUB calT http://support.
flir.com.
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21 SV-SE Svenska

21.1 Tack!

Tack for att du valde en produkt frdn FLIR Systems. Vi hoppas att produkten mot-
svarar dina forvantningar och att du kan tanka dig att aterkomma till oss for dina
framtida behov.

21.2 Las handboken fore anvdandning

Ga till féljande webbplats for att 1asa eller ladda ner

L]
manualen: E

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

21.3 Férlang din produktgaranti

Vart mal ar att tillhandahalla branschens basta kvalitet och yrkeskunnande. For
att bevisa det erbjuder vi den mest generdsa utdkade garantin pa marknaden.

Registrera din produkt nu sa far du:

e 2 ars kameragaranti
e 10 ars detektorgaranti

Ga till féljande webbplats for att aktivera din utdkade garanti:
http://support.flir.com/camreg
Mer information om registreringsproceduren finns i anvéandarhandboken.

Anm. Registreringen maste fullféljas inom 60 dagar efter inkdp.

21.4 Ladda ner FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools later dig snabbt skapa inspektionsrapporter som tydligt visar besluts-
fattare vad du har hittat med din kamera.
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Importera, analysera och finkalibrera bilder enkelt. Sedan kan du infoga dem i
koncisa dokument for att dela resultat och réattfardiga reparationer.

Ga till féljande webbplats for att ladda ner FLIR Tools:
http://support.flir.com/tools

21.5 Taen titt pa vara FLIR-appar

Anvand vara appar for att analysera dina varmebilder, skapa rapporter och dela
dina rapporter via Dropbox, Box.net, FTP, e-post etc.

Anvéand din mobila enhet for att ga till foljande webbplats och ladda ner apparna:

http://onelink.to/tools

21.6 Snabbstartsguide

Gor sa har:

1. Sétti ett batteri i batterifacket.

2. Anslut USB-batteriladdaren till USB-uttaget p&4 kamerans ovansida.

3. Batteriet maste laddas i 2 timmar innan kameran anvands for férsta gangen.
4. Sattin ett minneskort i kortplatsen pa kamerans ovansida.

Anm. Tom eller anvand ett minneskort som inte tidigare har anvants i en
annan typ av kamera. Kamerorna kan organisera filer p& olika satt i minnes-
kortet. Det finns darfor en risk for att man forlorar data om samma minnes-
kort anvands i olika typer av kameror.

Sla pa kameran genom att trycka pa pa/av-knappen (D
Rikta kameran mot objektet.
7. Stall in virmekamerans fokus genom att vrida pa fokusringen.

I

Anm. Det ar mycket viktigt att stélla in fokus korrekt. Felaktiga fokusinstall-
ningar paverkar hur bildlagena fungerar. Det paverkar ocksa
temperaturmétningen.

8. Spara en bild genom att trycka pa avtryckaren.

9. Hamta och installera FLIR Tools/Tools+ (gratisprogram) eller FLIR Report
Studio (programvara med licenskrav) pa din dator.

10. Starta FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio.

11. Anslut kameran till datorn med hjalp av USB-kabeln.

12. Importera bilderna till FLIR Tools/Tools+ eller FLIR Report Studio och skapa
en inspektionsrapport.
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13. Skicka inspektionsrapporten till din klient.

21.7 Vy framifran
Se Figure 2.1 View from the front, sida 3.

Laseravstandsmétare.38

Infrarétt objektiv.

Fokusring.

Knappen Autofokus.38

Avtryckare.

Lampa for digitalkameran (vanster och héger sida).
Digitalkamera.

Fastpunkt for barremsfaste (vanster och héger sida).
Stativ.

0. Fastpunkt fér barrem, handledsrem eller utdragbar rem (vanster och héger
sida).

20N> AN~

21.8 Vy fran baksidan
Se Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sida 4.

Lock till USB-kontakt och platsen fér minneskort
Mikrofon.

Hégtalare.

Pekskarm (LCD).

Bildarkivknapp.

Programmerbar knapp.

Knapp for att anvanda lasern.
Bakéatknapp.

. Pa/av-knapp.

0. Styrplatta med tryckning pa mitten.
1. Batteri.

TN RrON =

21.9 Skédrmelement
Se Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sida 5.

1. Resultattabell.
2. Ikoner for status.
3. Matverktyg (t.ex. matpunkt).

38.Denna punkt beror pa kameramodellen.
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4. Temperaturskala.
5. Menysystemknapp

21.10 Menysystem
Se Figure 2.4 Menu system, sida 5

Knapp fér temperaturenhet.
Knappen Méatparametrar.
Knappen Bildl&ge.
Knappen Matning.
Knappen Férg.

Knappen Instéliningar.
Huvudmeny.39

Undermeny.

©NoOOThWN =

21.11 Observera féljande

o Stall férst in fokus. Nér fokus inte &r installt blir méatningen fel.

¢ Som standard anpassas skalan automatiskt pa de flesta kameror. Anvand det
hér laget férst, men tveka inte att stélla in skalan manuellt.

¢ Det finns en upplésningsgrans pa varmekameror. Gransen beror pa detek-
torns storlek, objektivet och avstandet till objektet. Anvand mittpunkten i punk-
tverktyget som guide for minsta mojliga objektstorlek och g& narmare om det
behdvs. Se till att halla ett sakert avstand fran farliga omraden eller stromfo-
rande ledningar och utrustning.

e Var forsiktig néar du haller kameran vinkelratt mot objektet. Var uppmarksam
pa reflexioner, speciellt vid lag emissivitet — du, kameran eller omgivningen
kan bli den framsta kéllan till reflexion.

¢ Vdlj en zon med hég emissivitet, t.ex. ett omrade med en matt yta, nar du vill
utféra en métning.

¢ Blanka objekt, dvs. de med lag emissivitet, kan framsta som varma eller kalla
eftersom de huvudsakligen reflekterar omgivningen.

* Undvik direkt solljus pa de detaljer du undersoker.

* Olika typer av fel (t.ex. fel i en byggnads konstruktion) kan resultera i samma
typ av vdrmemonster.

¢ Det kréavs professionella kunskaper om anvandningsomradet for att kunna
analysera en varmebild.

39.Denna punkt beror pa kameramodellen.
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21.12 Utbildning

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center kan hjalpa dig att maximera din investering i

varmeavbildning:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

21.13 Kundsupport

Tveka inte att kontakta var kundsupport pa http://support.flir.com om du far pro-
blem eller har nagra frdgor om din produkt.
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22 TR-TR Turkce

22.1 Tesekkiirler!

FLIR Systems Griniind tercih ettiginiz icin tesekkir ederiz. Bu rinlin beklentileri-
nizi karsilayacagini ve gelecekteki ihtiyaclariniz icin yine bizi tercih edeceginizi
umuyoruz.

22.2 Kullanmadan énce kullanim kilavuzunu okuyun

Kullanim kilavuzunu okumak veya indirmek i¢in asagida-

ki web sitesine gidin: E -

http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b il'

[=]

22.3 Uriin garantinizi uzatin

Amacimiz sektdrdeki en ylksek kaliteyi ve en iyi is¢iligi sunmaktir. Bunu kanitla-
mak i¢in de pazardaki en cémert uzatiimis garantiyi veriyoruz.

Uriintintizi kaydederek asagidakilere sahip olun:

e 2yl kamera garantisi
* 10 yillik dedektér garantisi

Uzatilmig garantinizi etkinlestirmek icin agagidaki web sitesine gidin:
http://support.flir.com/camreg

Kayit prosedurl ile ilgili daha fazla bilgi almak igin kullanim kilavuzuna bagvurun.
Not Kayit islemi satin alimdan sonraki 60 gun icinde tamamlanmalidir.

22.4 FLIR Tools indir

FLIR Tools, kameranizla neler buldugunuzu karar mercilerine net olarak gdsteren
profesyonel inceleme raporlarini hizlica olusturmaniza olanak saglar.
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Géruntlleri kolayca ice aktarin, analiz edin ve ince ayarlarini yapin. Ardindan bul-
gular paylagmak ve onarimlarin gerekgelerini agiklamak icin gérintileri kisa bel-
gelere dahil edin.

FLIR Tools yazilimini indirmek i¢in asagidaki web sitesine gidin:

http://support.flir.com/tools

22.5 FLIR uygulamalarimizi inceleyin

IR gérantdlerinizi analiz etmek, rapor olusturmak ve raporlarinizi Dropbox, Box.
net, FTP, e-posta vb. araciligiyla paylasmak igin uygulamalarimizi kullanin.

Asagidaki web sitesine gitmek ve uygulamalari indirmek i¢in mobil cihazinizi
kullanin:

http://onelink.to/tools

22.6 Hizl baslangic kilavuzu
Asagidaki proseduri uygulayin:

Pil bélmesine pil takin.

USB pil sarj cihazini, kameranin Gzerindeki USB konnektériine baglayin.
Kamerayi ilk kez ¢alistirmadan énce pili 2 saat boyunca sarj edin.
Kameranin Gizerindeki kart yuvasina bir hafiza karti takin.

Hon =~

Not Daha 6nce baska tip kameralarda kullaniimamis bir hafiza karti kullanin
ya da kartin icindekileri silin. Kameralar, dosyalari hafiza kartinda farkl sekil-

lerde dlizenleyebilir. Bu ylizden ayni hafiza kartinin farkli tip kameralarda kul-
laniimasindan dogan veri kaybi riski mevcuttur.

Kamerayi agmak igin agma/kapatma diigmesine ® basin.
Kamerayy, ilgili nesneye dogru yénlendirin.
7. Odak halkasini gevirerek kizilétesi kameranin odagini ayarlayin.

I

Not Odagi dogru ayarlamak olduk¢a énemlidir. Yanlis odak ayari, resim
modlarinin galisma seklini etkiler. Ayrica bu durum, sicaklik élgiimini de
etkiler.

8. Birresim kaydetmek icin deklans6ri ¢ekin.

9. Bilgisayariniza FLIR Tools/Tools+ (licretsiz yazilim) veya FLIR Report Studio
(lisansli yazilim) programlarini indirin ve ylkleyin.

10. FLIR Tools/Tools+ veya FLIR Report Studio programlarini baslatin.

11. Kamerayi USB kablosunu kullanarak bilgisayara baglayin.
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12. Géruntileri, FLIR Tools/Tools+ veya FLIR Report Studio yaziimina i¢e aktarin

ve bir denetleme raporu olusturun.
13. Denetleme raporunu istemcinize gdnderin.

22.7 Onden gériiniim
Bkz. Figure 2.1 View from the front, sayfa 3.

1. Lazer uzaklik dlcer.40

2. Enfraruj mercegi.

3. Odak halkasi.

4. Oto fokus dugmesi.40

5. Deklangér.

6. Dijital kamera lambasi (sol ve sag taraf).

7. Dijital kamera.

8. El kayisi braketi baglanti noktasi (sol ve sag taraf).
9. Ucayak sehpa.

1

22.8 Arkadan gériinim
Bkz. Figure 2.2 View from the rear, sayfa 4.

USB konnektéru ve hafiza karti yuvasi igin kapak.
Mikrofon.

Hoparlér.

Dokunmatik LCD ekran.
Resim arsivi diigmesi.
Programlanabilir digme.
Lazeri ¢alistiran dugme.

Geri digmesi.

. Agma’kapama digmesi.

0. Dokunmatik navigasyon pedi
1. Pil.

SZoeoeNoOo LN~

22.9 Ekran 6geleri
Bkz. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, sayfa 5.

1. Sonug tablosu.

40.Bu 6ge, kamera modeline bagldir.

0. El kayisi, bileklik veya aski ipi baglanti noktasi (sol ve sag taraf).
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arDd

Durum simgeleri.

Olglim araci (6rn. spotmetre).
Sicaklik skalasi.

Meni sistemi digmesi.

22.10 Menii sistemi

Bkz. Figure 2.4 Menu system, sayfa 5.

©ONO O AN~

Sicaklik araligi digmesi.
Olgiim parametreleri diigmesi.
Gorintl modu diigmesi.
Olgtim diigmesi.

Renk diigmesi.

Ayarlar digmesi.

Ana men(.4!

Alt menu.

22.11 Unutmayin

Once odagi ayarlayin. Kamera odagin disinda oldugunda élgtim yanlis olur.
Cogu kamera, dlgegi otomatik olarak ayarlar. Once bu modu kullanin, ancak
Olcedi manuel olarak ayarlamakta tereddiit etmeyin.

Termal kameranin bir ¢ézunarlik limiti vardir. Bu limit detektériin bayklugine,
mercegde ve hedefle aradaki uzakhiga bagldir. Nokta aracinin merkezini mim-
kin olan en kug¢ik nesne boyutuna ulagsmak igin kilavuz olarak kullanin ve ge-
rekirse yaklasin. Tehlikeli bdlgelerden ve calisan elektrikli parcalardan uzak
durun.

Kameray! hedefe dogru dik tutarken dikkat edin. Ozellikle diisiik emisyona sa-
hip nesnelerde yansimalara dikkat edin. Siz, kamera veya ¢evreniz yansimala-
rin temel kaynag olabilirsiniz.

Olgim yapmak igin yiiksek emisyona sahip bir alan (érn. mat ylizeye sahip bir
bélge) segin.

Genel olarak ¢evreyi yansitmalari nedeniyle bos nesneler (yani diisiik emisyo-
na sahip olanlar) kamerada sicak veya soguk gorilebilir.

Arastirdiginiz ayrintilarin (izerine dogrudan glnes 1sig1 gelmesini énleyin.

Ayni tip termal modellerde, érnegdin bir binanin yapisina benzer sekilde cesitli
hatalar olusabilir.

41.Bu 6ge, kamera modeline bagldir.
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* Kizilétesi bir resmin dogru sekilde analiz edilmesi igin kullanim alani hakkinda

profesyonel bilgi gereklidir.

22.12 Egitim

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

Infrared Training Center ile termal gériintlileme yatiriminizi en Ust diizeye gikarin:

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

22.13 Musteri destegi

Sorun yagarsaniz veya Griniiniiz hakkinda sorulariniz varsa

http://support.flir.com adresinden Musteri Destek Merkezimize ulasabilirsiniz.
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23.1 B!

REIL A FLIR Systems W™= . BNFEXHR™~REBHEZENWHEE , XA
LEFRKATRE , 2BELEWRL AN R,

23.2 EAFEREFM

@

WHUA R AT M s B0 sk T F A -
http://support.flir.com/resources/hudb

23.3 EEKTRERIEH

BMNHERREHTILARERENTZ., I THEX—R , EHELERIIBRF
EHERER R

SEDEAM SR = REN ARG ¢

o 2 ERBMRIE
o 10 FHRMBRE

B AT MU S E K RISRS ¢
http://support.flir.com/camreg
BEXIMBFHNESEEL  BSHAFFM.
EE EMMSAEAMEZ BRI 60 BATK.

23.4 T FLIR Tools

£/ FLIR Tools , BRI BURFGIEZWHR MRS , RKEFRHEREEL
ARG LI,

BMS A, oWHSEEREG. AEHENEESAMAXHUD ZRIAEIELE,
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B AR ST MG T FLIR Tools :
http://support.flir.com/tools

23.5 BEFXRNIN FLIR RARF

BIWNAERFTRAT A MENINEEG , 2IBIRE , H& Dropbox, Box.net,
FTP. BFHHEPZLNRE,

FERENBIRZNTIHERNA TR THNARR
http://onelink.to/tools

23.6 WEAIER

BEENTIR

et ARmER,

FF USB Bt 38 8. 38 SRR PR USB 2K AR3E,
HIRBHRBMNZE , ENEBMITR 2 NPET,

A ARGMINEE F 6 FEET,

AR BEREAZARERMRERGN EEAINEREF. XRERR
BUEREEFPHNXENERZETRE , BR - KFEFETRXENA
BUHER , WATREERERKORE,

el

ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁ()ﬂﬁﬂ@&u
FRBA B IRR R
RERRER AR L ARG L,

AE FREREEIREE. TERNEFRZAYIRAGERNNRER ,
EEEBEENE,

8. MPRBEREFERK.

9. HEEMITEN LT H R FLIR Tools/Tools+ ( %3%hx ) = FLIR Report
Studio ( FAHE ) o

10. /83 FLIR Tools/Tools+5; FLIR Report Studio.

11. £/ USB &SRB AUERETITEN.

12. B %S A FLIR Tools/Tools+8; FLIR Report Studio , FH 8|2 MIRE

13. FRNREREREF .

No o

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 1



23 ZH-CN fEitkshxx

23.7 HIWE
¥29 Figure 2.1 View from the front, U 3.

1. BOEMIBEY, 42

2. 4diEL,

3. RER,

4. BINERH, 2

5. 7.

6. BEIBHNIT (=HFHM ).

7. WA,

8. FHREE (LAFHM ) EES

9. =M%,

10. F75, Biw., R (EZAFN ) EER.

23.8 EMA
&S Figure 2.2 View from the rear, TUH 4.

USB kMM FRENTE,
ZRMX,

mESE.

i LCD,

E 7R,

CE T35
ATFRERRNIZEY.

“RIR" %,

. FFRIRA,

0. BPRZHEANERA.

1. it

239 RERHE

&2 M. Figure 2.3 Screen elements, RH 5.
HR&K.

RSB 4R,

MEITE (HIWAER) .
BT

KBRS,

TN RrON =

ISR

42 1T B BUR FRABRNES,

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 112



23 ZH-CN fEitkshxx

23.10 XBREK
¥2M Figure 2.4 Menu system, WH 5.

1
2
3
4.
5.
6
7
8

BARRE,
“WESHEHE,
‘BB R,
“WEE.
‘Begd.
“RE"EH.
ERE, 48
FHE,

23.11 EEEW

BARERER, NRRGUTELESER , FELHERNUBER,
BRIAMBERT | SBRBNUHLEHENIRE. BEEALES , BORE
=, RN FHRERE.

REMUEFIPRRE, ZRFABRTRUBORY. BAURERRZH
HBEE., WREPMNEBEIIENDORBETERNZ NIRRT , MREL
E BEH-SRABF. BREFRXENEBRBSAMN,
EEETBEHREARGUNE DN, BEERY , Ko RERHRREN ,
ZRE, RENSEABRRHTERN T ERH R,

FRRESEHFEXE (flM , EETKERENHXE ) RETNE,
ZANR (EHRENYE ) BTRREFENES , RERMRKHT
RaRANBERL.

FERMEES T EN &M AT,

BMEBEHE (HlW, BRVEF LN HE ) TaEL LR KM
EBSMAARGEREEZE AR Z AR,

43. LT B BUR FRBNE S,

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 113



23 ZH-CN fEitkshxx

23.12 Zi|

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

ik Infrared Training Center B LI AR BRI ERBZHR ALY -

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

23.13 EBFXE

MRBERARX @A EAEE , HEFRBRNOESZFHFHO

http://support.flir.com.

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul

114



24 ZH-TW &8

241 BFHE )
R FLIR Systems Efm. BEMFLEREREFSENNE , 1FEE
ARMBAMER  SREZRERRMNNER.

24.2 f{ERAFFEFM

@

FBERA T A A SHR T RFM

L] I =
http://support.flir.com/resources/hu4b E E
R :
n. L]

243 ZEREGRE

EMNRERRUERGENRERTE. ARNERNERY  RMNE®TE
I RERNERRE.,

VAFMENER , RAUES

. 2FRBHERE
o 10 FRAIBRRE

FES TR UBASNERRE :
http://support.flir.com/camreg
MERBESEMBEFHBRER  F2REAEFMH,
AE NAEBEHR 60 RAEMTE.

24.4 T # FLIR Tools

FLIR Tools A AMREZ T EXMRAME , RKEFEETECEARBER
BAER,

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 115



24 ZHTW &z

WHAIMBREA, STHBES G, BEBEYGRESIMBNIMR , B
DEBRANAR , WHERTEMEE.

FEIERA T 518k AT & FLIR Tools :
http://support.flir.com/tools

245 WRRZEMH FLIR EARER

ERAEMNERRIRS MENLNREE. BURSE , BURER Dropbox,
Box.net. FTP. BT H#HFHZH#E,

FERAENTHEBNETIMEY TREAER !
http://onelink.to/tools

24.6 REAPIIERE

BURITUTEF :

BEORAERE,

# USB Ejth 7 B 25 @ 2 2| 8K ETEEBAY USB 5.

EE-ARBDRGECAREBRE 2 /M E,

IR EARGEREBNREFEE.

EE FAZNERFIAITARSANEAEARERAGENTLES, TH
AEBURSEUTRFAERRF LBMER , AL EETRERHBGE
LERAR-REREF , TREFELAERNER.

o

Mo~

BT "B/ ?ﬁiﬂ@ . FRESRE.
ERGEEAERFRYHE,
7. BEEHERRBBINMNRRGEBEE.

AR FRFAREFIESEE, £ERAETIRSFESGERNNEESR,
mA , BEREHLEIIFE,

8. NBBREMBUBEEER.

9. BT I L% FLIR Tools/Tools+(R EEEE) = FLIR Report Studio (##
el

10. BXE FLIR Tools/Tools+5 FLIR Report Studio.

11. £/ USB BREAGEEEIIEK.

12. #ERE A FLIR Tools/Tools+5k FLIR Report Studio , A% E IR

13. AR SRS EX B A B ik,

oo

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 116



24 ZHTW &z

247 HIRE
52 BFigure 2.1 View from the front, B 3.

1. BERER, ¢

2. HIHREE.

3. HER.

4. HEHERE, ¢

5. BB,

6. BURGEE (ERAIRMER),

7. BiUBGBE.

8. MBEXEMEREE (ZAIFMAH),

9. =HIZEEHE,

10. 1%, BIARBHENEEY (EAMEHR).

24.8 #EE
2 MFigure 2.2 View from the rear, H 4.

1. USB EZHEEGZEFEENET.
2. BRME.

3. R,

4. LCD fB#%%,

5. HBERERL.

6. ARA{LEE.

7. BHBRERLS.

8. RE%,

9. B/,

10. EEFRZRENEES,
11. Eith,

249 #BETR

E2BFigure 2.3 Screen elements, B 5.

RRX.

MEEE R

RETE (HIMEBRER.
7}%%0

AN

44, 178 B R MR B R T E

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 117



24 ZHTW &z

2410 EERRE
2 MFigure 2.4 Menu system, B 5,

1
2
3
4
5.
6
7
8

TAES 8, &,
BB, 2.
TRIE, ik,
THG, &b,
TERGE .
ERE, 4
FUHEER.

2411 EEEHE

HARELE, IRAGEREHELE , ARSI REER,

RERAR , ASHAGRBEODRSIERE. FELREERK , TBE
WAL FBRELE,

AGBEAHENTERS  ESRERFABROAD, FH , AREBEBNIE
BmAEMTE. ERABIENH I BRI N TRYBAINSE K ME
ERTRNE. FTERLRREEMEEFATHEFAML,
HREAGEREREES , FEEDMD. ETERS  AHEEERHERHN
BT , BA%E REERAEBRETRRARSNEERR.
BESKHAENES , fINELRENESE , UEETIE,

ZHYE (REMERFHEYE) ERGEETTRETASBIEBORE ,
HATCMEEARFREER.

RS X ES R IEEREN G,

TRNHEAE (PINEREETHHE) , TRSERE —RENBEX,
RTRERSTNMERG , VERREEAERNERTR.

45. 178 B R MR BRI T E

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul 118



24 ZHTW &z

2412 3

INFRARED
TRAINING
CENTER

#Z Infrared Training Center B AR BRAE BN R R IRE MR -

www.infraredtraining.com

info_us@infraredtraining.com

www.irtraining.eu

info@irtraining.eu

www.irtraining.com

itc@flir.se

2413 BFXZE

ELEBENEE IEENERSEHNER

35 http://support.flir.com,

FUZREFZEPOBHE , @

#T810160; r. AH/47706/47706; mul

119
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A note on the typeface used in this publication
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